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This cartoon appeared in the Proctor Journal as the Rails started their first season in 1938.
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SECTION A

TEAMS AND COACHES

2018 Home Opner, first game on te turf




SECTION A, ROW 1

RAILS BASEBALL PROGRAM SUMMARY

All-Time MSHSL Win-Loss Record Since 1947

72 Seasons — may not reflect all games

Games Played — 1089

Wins— 484
Losses — 602
Ties — 3
Win Pct. — .446

All-Time Lake Superior Conference Win-Loss Record Since 1975
Proctor is a charter member of the Lake Superior Conference, est. 1975.
Prior to that, the Rails played in the NE Minn. Big 10 Conference and the Big Nine Conference.

Games Played — 361

Wins—- 173
Losses— 188
Ties — 0
Win Pct. — .479

All-Time Playoffs Win-Loss Record Since 1947

Proctor belonged to District 26 during the single-class era, 1947-75.
The Rails participated in Region/Section 7AA during the two-class era, 1976-99.
During the three-class era, 2000-15, the Rails were in Section 7AAA from 2000 to 2003
and Section 7AA from 2004 to 2015. The four-class era began in 2016, and the Rails are in Section 7AA.

Games Played — 143

Wins— 69
Losses— 74
Win Pct. — .483




State Third-Place Championships
1
2012 (Class AA)

Reqgion/Section 7AA Championships
4
1976, 2011, 2012, 2016

Lake Superior Conference Championships

The LSC was established for the 1974-75 school year.

6
1977, 1980, 1981, 1992, 2011, 2016

Region 7AA Runners-Up
3
1978, 1982, 1984

Sub-Region Championships

The four sub-regions for Region 7AA existed from 1976 to 1984.

6
1976, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1982, 1984

Reqgion 7AA Tournaments

The four-team tournament gathered the sub-region champions from 1976 to 1984.
From 1985 to 1988, it featured North and South sub-region champions and runners-up.

7
1976, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1982, 1984, 1986

District 26 Consolation Championships
1
1964




SECTION A, ROW 2

YEARLY WIN-LOSS RECORDS

Conference

Coach Career Record

| Overall

Playoffs Championships

1938 Victor Dryden 11- 1-1 District 26 Runner-up 11-

1939 Victor Dryden District 26 (may be Legion) 11-

1940-46 (No Teams)

1947 Henry Chapman 3-7 1-1 3-7

1948 Henry Chapman 3-8 1-1 6-15

1949 Henry Chapman 6-6-1 1-1 12-21-1
1950 Henry Chapman 2-2 0-1 14-23-1
1951 Henry Chapman 1-1 1-1 15-24-1
1952 Jim Mclintire 0-1 0-1 0-1 (.000)
1953 (No Team)

1954 Henry Chapman 1-2 0-1 16-26-1
1955 Henry Chapman 0-5 0-1 16-31-1
1956 Henry Chapman 2-4 0-1 18-35-1
1957 Henry Chapman 1-3 0-1 19-38-1
1958 Henry Chapman 1-5-1 0-1 20-43-2
1959 Henry Chapman | 0-5 0-0 20-48-2 (.294)
1960 Frank Johnson 2-7 Big Nine 1-1 2-7

1961 Frank Johnson 4-5 Big Nine (3-4) | 1-1 6-12

1962 Frank Johnson 4-4 Big Nine 0-1 10-16

1963 Frank Johnson 4-5 Big Ten 1-1 14-21 (.400)
1964 Allan Johnson 5-4 Big Ten 2-1 District 26 Consolation 5-4

1965 Allan Johnson 4-7 Big Ten (3-4) | 0-1 9-11

1966 Allan Johnson 3-6 Big Ten (2-4) | 0-1 12-17

1967 Allan Johnson 4-4 Big Ten (3-4) | 0-1 16-21 (.432)
1968 Dave Anderson 2-8 Big Ten (2-6) | 0-1 2-8

1969 Dave Anderson 3-8 Big Ten (1-7) | 0-1 5-16

1970 Dave Anderson 7-5 Big Ten 1-1 12-21

1971 Dave Anderson 9-7 Big Ten (4-3) | 1-1 21-28

1972 Dave Anderson 5-6 Big Ten 1-1 26-34

1973 Dave Anderson 6-9 Big Ten (2-6) | 0-1 32-43

1974 Dave Anderson 2-12 Big Ten (1-6) | 0-1 34-55

1975 Dave Anderson 4-11 LSC (3-6) 0-1 38-66

1976 Dave Anderson 8-11 LSC (2-7) 4-1 Sub-Region 3; Region 7AA 46-77 (.390)
1977 Rich Petersson 14-4 LSC (8-1) 2-1 LSC; Sub-Region 3 14-4

1978 Rich Petersson 11-6 LSC (6-3) 3-1 Sub-Region 2 25-10

1979 Rich Petersson 7-6 LSC (6-2) 0-1 32-16

1980 Rich Petersson 12-3 LSC (9-0) 2-1 LSC; Sub-Region 2 44-19

1981 Rich Petersson 13-4 LSC (9-0) 0-1 LSC 57-23

1982 Rich Petersson 11-9 LSC (5-4) 3-1 Sub-Region 2 68-32

1983 Rich Petersson 6-12 LSC (3-5) 0-1 74-44

1984 Rich Petersson 8-10 LSC (5-3) 2-1 Sub-Region 2 82-54

1985 Rich Petersson 8-8 LSC (6-3) 1-1 90-62

1986 Rich Petersson 10-9 LSC (5-4) 2-2 100-71
1987 Rich Petersson 13-5 LSC (7-2) 1-1 113-76
1988 Rich Petersson 7-12 LSC (4-5) 1-1 120-88
1989 Rich Petersson 3-11 LSC (3-6) 0-1 123-99
1990 Rich Petersson 8-11 LSC (5-4) 1-1 131-110 (.544)




1991 Guy LeBlanc 5-13 LSC (3-5) 1-1 5-13

1992 Guy LeBlanc 8-9 LSC (6-3) 1-1 LSC 13-22

1993 Guy LeBlanc 9-9 LSC (5-5) 0-1 22-31

1994 Guy LeBlanc 8-10 LSC (3-5) 0-1 30-41

1995 Guy LeBlanc 4-12 LSC (2-6) 1-1 34-53 (.391)
1996 Jim Bordson 8-10 LSC (5-6) 0-1 8-10

1997 Jim Bordson 3-15 LSC (2-7) 0-1 11-25

1998 Jim Bordson 6-14 LSC (3-7) 0-1 17-39

1999 Jim Bordson 6-14 LSC (4-6) 0-1 23-53 (.303)
2000 Tim Rohweder 7-13 LSC (5-4) 0-1 7-13

2001 Tim Rohweder 1-17 LSC (0-7) 0-1 8-30

2002 Tim Rohweder 4-14 LSC (3-4) 0-1 12-44

2003 Tim Rohweder 4-16 LSC (4-3) 0-1 16-60

2004 Tim Rohweder 11-10 LSC (4-3) 1-1 27-70

2005 Tim Rohweder 8-14 LSC (3-4) 1-1 35-84

2006 Tim Rohweder 10-10-1 | LSC (2-5) 0-1 45-94-1
2007 Tim Rohweder 12-12 LSC (0-6) 3-2 57-106-1
2008 Tim Rohweder 5-16 LSC (2-5) 0-1 62-122-1
2009 Tim Rohweder 6-14 LSC (1-6) 0-1 68-136-1 (.333)
2010 Kyle Woijtysiak 15-7 LSC (4-3) 3-2 15-7

2011 Kyle Wojtysiak 22-4 LSC (5-1) 7-3 LSC; Section 7TAA 37-11

2012 Kyle Wojtysiak 19-7 LSC (4-3) 7-1 Section 7AA; State AA 3™ Place | 56-18

2013 Kyle Woijtysiak 11-7 LSC (2-4) 3-2 67-25

2014 Kyle Woijtysiak 6-9 LSC (1-5) 0-1 73-34

2015 Kyle Woijtysiak 12-11 LSC (2-6) 2-2 85-45

2016 Kyle Wojtysiak 19-7 LSC (5-2) 6-2 LSC; Section 7TAA 104-52
2017 Kyle Woijtysiak 10-12 LSC (2-6) 3-2 114-64
2018 Kyle Wojtysiak | 10-8 LSC (4-5) 0-1 124-72 (.633)
2019 Anthony Bush 8-10 LSC (1-6) 0-1 8-10

2020 Anthony Bush 0-0 LSC (0-0) 0-0 8-10

Rich Petersson received the Jim Dimick Retired Coach Award from the

8

Minnesota State High School Baseball Coaches Association in 2016.




SECTION A, ROW 3

OPPONENTS SERIES RECORDS

SINCE 1947

Opponent \ W-L-T Year(s)

Aitkin 5-2 2010-11, 2013-17

Ashland (Wis.) 5-9 2007-19

Aurora-Hoyt Lakes 2-1 1976-77

Becker 1-0 2003

Benilde-St. Margaret’s 0-1 1997

Brainerd 0-3 1986, 1988, 1991

Burnsville 0-1 2003

Cambridge 2-11 1977, 1986, 1988-96

Carlton 2-1 2003-05

Centennial 0-4 1997-99, 2001

Chisago Lakes 2-6 1979, 1983, 1987-88, 2002-05

Cloquet 28-54-1 | 1949, 1956, 1958-61, 1963-2019

Clover Valley 1-0 1960

Cotton 1-0 1964

Crosby-Ironton 9-1 2007-12, 2016-18

Delano 0-1 2011

Duluth Central 31-41 1947-49, 1951, 1957-58, 1960-61, 1963-65, 1967-2011
Duluth Denfeld* 30-53 1947-49, 1952, 1954-56, 1958-2006, 2008-10, 2012-2019
Duluth East 13-45 1955-56, 1958-2003

Duluth Marshall** 32-17 1948-49, 1957, 1965, 1969, 1975-88, 1996-2019
Duluth Morgan Park 18-17 1947-49, 1955, 1957-63, 1965-82

East Grand Forks 0-1 2016

Elk River 0-3 1979-80, 1983

Ely 1-2 2004-06

Esko 18-17 1947-51, 1964-66, 1968, 1970, 1973, 1997, 1999-2013, 2015-19
Eveleth 1-0 1969

Eveleth-Gilbert 17-3 2004-13, 2015-17

Fairmont 1-1 2011-12

Forest Lake 0-1 1994

Grand Rapids 2-39 1976, 1978-2005

Greenway 14-21 1981, 1990-92, 1994-2019

Hermantown 33-33-1 | 1948-49, 1954, 1968-2019

Hibbing 12-25 1978, 1982-84, 1986, 1988, 1990-2012, 2014-2019
Hinckley-Finlayson 0-2 2007

International Falls 5-6 2004-09, 2011, 2013, 2017

Irondale 0-1 2019

Little Falls 0-1 1976

Mahtomedi 1-0 1993

Maple Lake 0-1 2016

Meadow Creek Christian Academy” | 1-1 2008-09

Mesabi East 6-0 2004-07, 2016, 2019

Milaca 2-1 2006-08




Opponent ‘ W-L-T Year(s)

Minneapolis Edison 1-0 1994

Minneapolis Henry 1-0 1984

Minneapolis Washburn 1-0 2012

Moose Lake 3-7 1965, 1973-78

Moose Lake-Willow River 9-4 2006-13, 2015-17, 2019
Mora 9-7-1 2003-08, 2010-17
Nashwauk-Keewatin 1-6 1998-2000, 2002-03, 2005-06
North Branch 15-11 1981-2002

Northwestern (Maple, Wis.) 11-0 1971, 1973-74, 1976-78, 1980
Ondossagon (Ashland, Wis.) 1-0 1971

Pine City 1-0 2011

Pine Island 1-0 2016

Princeton 6-10 1978, 1982-86, 1988-94

Rush City 1-0 2018

St. Agnes 2-1 1999-2001

St. Anthony Village 2-3 1982, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2011
St. Cloud Cathedral 1-3 2012, 2016-18

St. Francis 7-3 1981-85, 1987, 1990, 2009
Silver Bay 27-16 1960-69, 1971, 1973-2001
South Ridge 1-0 2019

Superior (Wis.) 14-37 1966, 1972-73, 1976-2019
Superior Cathedral (Wis.) 1-0 1967

Superior Central (Wis.) 0-1 1962

Thief River Falls/Goodridge 2-2 2012-15

Two Harbors 40-32 1947-49, 1955-57, 1959-78, 1980-83, 1985-2019
Virginia 19-14 1976, 1981, 1993-2019
Washburn (Wis.) 1-0 2010

*Duluth Denfeld-Morgan Park from 1983-85
**Duluth Cathedral through 1987

ANow Legacy Christian Academy

BOLD = Lake Superior Conference
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SECTION A, ROW 4

PLAYOFFS OPPONENTS SERIES RECORDS

Opponent

Wins

Losses

SINCE 1947

Year(s) (BOLD = Win

Aitkin 2016, ’17

Aurora-Hoyt Lakes 1976

Cambridge 1977, °86, ’91, °92

Chisago Lakes 1983, ’87

Cloquet 1978, °80, *81, °82, ’87, ’89, ’97, *98, 2010, ’10, *12, *12, ’15
Clover Valley 1960

Cotton 1964

Croshy-Ironton 2007

Duluth Central

1947,°49, °51, °57, °60, *65, °71, °72, 75, *718, 79, 80, *82, °84, °86, *95

Duluth Denfeld

1948, 52, °54, °56, *72, 76, *84, °90, *91, °92, °95, 96, *99

Duluth East

1955, °61, °62, °64, °69, 73, >77

Duluth Marshall

2006, °07, ’15, °17

Duluth Morgan Park

1948, ’58, ’63, ’68, *74

Esko

1950, *51, *64, °70, 2005, 16

Eveleth-Gilbert

2004, ’12, °16, °17

Forest Lake

1994

Grand Rapids

1976, °78, ’80, ’82, ’84, 2001, *03

Greenway 2005, °07, °08, ’19

Hermantown 1971, 2004, °09, ’11,°11, ’11, °12, 15
Hibbing 1978, 2002, °15

Hinckley-Finlayson 2007

International Falls 2007,°11, °13, ’13,°17

ML-WR 2013

Mora 2010, °11, 13, °16,°17

North Branch 1985, °86, ’88, 93

Pine City 2011

Princeton 1986, ’88, *90

St. Francis 1982, °85

Silver Bay 1963, ’66, ’67

Two Harbors 1947, °49, °61, 70, °77, 2010, °12, ’18
Virginia 1976, 2000, 2010, °11,°13, ’14, ’16
Total

1
1
0
1
5
1
1
1
4
I
1
0
1
8]
4
0
1
2
5
2
0
3
1
5
2
1
1
2
1
7
5
69

ENI—‘NONONOONI—‘I—‘C\JNO‘JI—‘OWhh@oﬁsooowl—‘#OI—‘
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SECTION A, ROW 5

STATE TOURNAMENT
OPPONENTS SERIES RECORDS:

1976, 2011, 2012, 2016

Opponent Wins | Losses Year(s) (BOLD = Win) |
Delano 0 1 2011

East Grand Forks 0 1 2016
Fairmont 1 1 2011, 2012
Little Falls 0 1 1976
Maple Lake 0 1 2016
Minneapolis Washburn | 1 0 2012

Pine Island 1 0 2016

St. Anthony Village 1 0 2011

St. Cloud Cathedral 0 1 2012

4 6

2016 Section 7AA Championship
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MINNESOTA-SCORES’
QUALITY RESULTS FORMULA (QRF)
AND STATE RANKINGS

Year QRF Rank

2005 | 559 | 88
2006 | 69.0 | 63
2007 | 73.1 | 48
2008 | 48.1 | 96
2009 | 46.1 | 100
2010 | 1193 | 3
2011|1165 4
2012 | 102.5| 11
2013 | 935 | 29
2014 | 625 | 54
2015 | 69.5 | 44
2016 | 105.2 | 9
2017 | 83.7 | 32
2018 | 725 | 43
2019 | 73.9 | 46
2020 | --- =

Kyle Wojtysiak coached the Rails from 2010-18.
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“THE STREAK” (1979-82)

Proctor won 22 consecutive Lake Superior Conference (LSC) games between 1979 and 1982.
The Rails won two LSC titles during the streak, producing duplicate undefeated conference
records of 9-0 in both 1980 and 1981.

The Rails played their home games at Cloquet for most of the streak as Egerdahl Field was under
construction.

The streak began on May 17, 1979, on the last game of the regular season, and ended on May 10,
1982, with a 5-3 loss to Duluth Denfeld at Proctor. Denfeld's Larry Pajari was the winning
pitcher in relief of starter Todd Solarz.

Highlights of the Streak:

Nik Peterson's two-hit shutout vs. Hermantown on April 18, 1980

Nik Peterson's shutout vs. Cloquet on May 1, 1980

A 23-0 drubbing of Duluth Cathedral on May 5, 1980

Scott Pionk's walk-off two-run triple in the eighth inning vs. Duluth Central on May 9, 1980
Dan Norton's no-hitter vs. Two Harbors on May 13, 1980

Nik Peterson's two-hitter vs. Cloquet, May 2, 1981

Ray Miles' one-hit shutout vs. Duluth Cathedral on May 5, 1981

Nik Peterson's no-hitter vs. Duluth Central on May 8, 1981

Nik Peterson's 15 strikeouts vs. Duluth Morgan Park on May 14, 1981

Bill Richardson's no-hitter vs. Duluth East on May 22, 1981

Ray Miles' shutout vs. Duluth East on April 28, 1982, in the first game at Egerdahl Field

Jay Anderson's three-run home run vs. Cloquet on May 6, 1982

14




“THE STREAK”

Date Opponent Score _Location Winning Pitcher
1. 5/17/79 Duluth Central 6-5 Cloquet Bill Richardson
2. 4/18/80 Hermantown 10-0 Cloquet Nik Peterson
3. 4/25/80 Duluth East 8-7 Cloquet ???
4. 4/28/80 Silver Bay 6-5 Duluth (Wade) Jason Malec
5. 4/29/80 Duluth Denfeld 111 Cloquet Jason Malec
6. 5/01/80 Cloquet 2-0 Cloquet Nik Peterson
7. 5/05/80 Duluth Cathedral 23-0 Duluth (Wade)  ???
8. 5/09/80 Duluth Central 4-3 Duluth (Wade)  Nik Peterson
9. 5/13/80 Two Harbors 11-1 Cloquet Dan Norton
10. 5/15/80 Duluth Morgan Park 5-1 Duluth (Wade)  Nik Peterson
11. 4/20/81 Hermantown 13-4 Hermantown ?2?7?
12. 5/02/81 Cloquet 7-2 Cloquet Nik Peterson
13. 5/05/81 Duluth Cathedral 11-0 Cloquet Ray Miles
14. 5/06/81 Silver Bay 3-1 Silver Bay Bill Richardson
15. 5/08/81 Duluth Central 5-0 Duluth (Wade)  Nik Peterson
16. 5/12/81 Two Harbors 14-2 Two Harbors Ray Miles
17. 5/14/81 Duluth Morgan Park 3-2 Duluth (Wade)  Nik Peterson
18. 5/22/81 Duluth East 5-0* Duluth (Wade)  Bill Richardson
19. 5/22/81 Duluth Denfeld 8-1 Duluth (Wade)  Nik Peterson
20. 4/28/82 Duluth East 9-0 Proctor Ray Miles
21. 5/03/82 Silver Bay 10-1 Proctor Ray Miles
22. 5/06/82 Cloquet 3-2 Cloquet Ray Miles

*The Duluth East schedule marks this as a 7-2 Proctor win.

VICTOR DRYDEN

15

Victor Dryden (1888-1962) served as the
first Proctor High School baseball coach in
1938 (and possibly 1939). He was born in
Chillicothe, Missouri, and graduated from
Kansas State Agricultural College (now
Kansas State University). He spent 32 of his
40 years as a teacher at Proctor. He died at
age 73 in Hollywood, Florida.




SECTION A, ROW 6

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

6/26
712

7/15
7/18
7123
7125
7/28
7/30

8/1
8/5

6/15
6/17
6/25
6/29
719

7/13
7114
7/16

7127
8/3

6/7

6/10
6/17
6/21
6/24
6/28
7/8

712
7/19
7122
7126

8/2
8/8

6/13

6/11
6/12

1947 Season
Regular Season
Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central
Esko
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Central
District 26 Tournament
Two Harbors
Duluth Central

-

1948 Season
Regular Season
Cloquet
Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Central
Two Harbors
Cloquet
Duluth Cathedral
Hermantown
Esko
District 26 Tournament
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld

Tz

1949 Season (6-6-1)
Reqular Season (5-5-1)
Esko
Cloquet
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central
Hermantown
Cloquet
Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Hermantown
Duluth Morgan Park
District 26 Tournament
Two Harbors
Duluth Central

1950 Season (2-2)

District 26 Tournament

Esko L
Reqular Season (2-1)

Hibbing w
Hibbing L
Cloquet w

1951 Season (1-1)
District 26 Tournament
Esko W
Duluth Central L

8-6
0-9
6-13
1-7
1-11

5-9
4-17

14-3
2-9

3-5
5-7
8-14
4-3
0-8
4-6

6-19

2-0

5-6
0-3
4-8

7-7
0-5
5-2
7-1
10-5
1-0

3-0
3-13

5-12

2-1
1-5
7-1

42
2-8

16

1952 Season (0-1)
District 26 Tournament
6/7 Duluth Denfeld L 2-11

1953 Season
Did Not Participate in District 26 Tournament,
No varsity letters awarded

1954 Season
Regular Season
5/20 Hermantown w 3-1
5/24 Duluth Denfeld L 0-2
District 26 Tournament
6/1 Duluth Denfeld L 0-18

1955 Season
Regular Season

5/6 Two Harbors L 1-2
5/11 Duluth East L 3-6
5/13 Duluth Denfeld L 0-16
5/17 Two Harbors L 5-6
5/23 Duluth Morgan Park
5/24 Duluth Denfeld
District 26 Tournament
5/25 Duluth East L 0-3
1956 Season
Reqular Season
5/3 Two Harbors L 3-6
5/7 Cloquet w 13-9
5/10 Cromwell
5/15 Cloquet L 2-8
5/21 Duluth East w 21-3
5/23 Duluth Denfeld L 4-13
District 26 Tournament
6/1 Duluth Denfeld L 0-6
1957 Season
Reqular Season
5/1 Two Harbors L 0-5
5/6 Duluth Morgan Park L 2-6
5/8 Duluth Cathedral w 3-1
District 26 Tournament
5/31 Duluth Central L 0-2
1958 Season
Reqular Season
5/1 Duluth East L 2-4
5/7 Duluth Denfeld L 3-4
5/9 Duluth Morgan Park W 3-0
5/12 Duluth Central L 0-5
5/14 Cloquet T 1-1
5/20 Cloquet L 1-10
District 26 Tournament
5/28 Duluth Morgan Park L 1-7




4/30
5/7

5/11
5/12
5/25

5/6

5/10
5/11
5/12
5/16
5/17
5/18

5/23
5/25

4/28
5/1
5/2
5/4
5/9
5/11
5/16

5/25

5/27

4/21

4/26
5/1

5/15
5/16
5/17

524

4/25
4/30
52
57
5/9
5/14
5/16

5/20

5/22

1959 Season
Reqgular Season
Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Duluth East
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet

1960 Season
Regular Season
Duluth Morgan Park
Silver Bay
Two Harbors
Cloquet
Duluth East
Duluth Central
Duluth Denfeld
District 26 Tournament
Clover Valley
Duluth Central

O

I_I_I_I_I_EI_

-

1961 Season (4-5)

Regular Season (3-4)
Duluth East

Silver Bay

Duluth Denfeld

Two Harbors

Cloquet

Duluth Central

Duluth Morgan Park
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Two Harbors

District 26 Tournament
Duluth East

1962 Season
Reqular Season
Superior Central
Esko
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Duluth East
District 26 Tournament
Duluth East

=

-3

-

1963 Season (4-5)

Reqular Season
Duluth Denfeld

Two Harbors

Cloquet

Duluth Central

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth East

Silver Bay

Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Silver Bay

District 26 Tournament
Duluth Morgan Park

=

0-9
1-4
1-11
0-10
0-11

3-6
2-1
5-9
1-5
0-2
0-13
1-12

15-5
1-6

0-7

3-4
0-6

7-4
1-5

5-3

0-8

2-8
12-7
7-2
4-1

1-6
7-9

1-11

12-11

9-10

4/23
4/28
5/5
5/7
5/8
5/12
5/14

5/20
5/27
5/28

4/21
4/24
4/29
5/1

5/3

5/10
5/13
5/18
5/19
5/20

5/22

4/16
4/23
5/3

5/5

5/10
5/12
5/18
5/19
5/23
524

5/25

4/27
4/29
4/29
5/5

5/13
5/15
5/16
5/18
5/19
5/23

5/24

17

1964 Season

District 26 Consolation Champions

Reqular Season
Two Harbors

Cloquet

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth East

Duluth Central

Silver Bay

Duluth Denfeld

District 26 Tournament
Cotton

Duluth East

Esko

1965 Season
Regular Season
Esko
Duluth Cathedral
Cloquet
Moose Lake
Duluth Central
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Duluth Central

1966 Season
Reqgular Season
Superior
Two Harbors
Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Esko
Duluth Central
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet
District 26 Tournament
Silver Bay

1967 Season
Reqular Season
Superior Cathedral
Cromwell
McGregor
Two Harbors
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central
Duluth Morgan Park
Cloquet
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Silver Bay

W
L

g =

-

-

8-7
0-2
4-2
12-4
1-3
3-4

20-1
2-9

3-2

6-11
5-6

0-7
17-8

2-1
14-9

1-2

1-3

10-4

0-11
5-10

7-3

1-5
3-1
6-5
5-2
9-15

0-7




4/16
4/27
4/30
5/1

5/2

5/9

5/10
5/20
5/21
5/21

5/22

4/24
4/26
5/1

5/7

5/8

5/10
5/13
5/16
5/20
5/21

5/22

4/30
5/5

5/7

5/12
5/14
5/15
5/19

5/22

5/23

4/17
4/17
4/22
4/29
5/1

5/6

5/8

5/11
5/13
5/20
5/21

5/26
527

1968 Season
Reqgular Season
Moose Lake
Duluth Central
Two Harbors
Esko
Duluth Morgan Park
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth East
Cloquet
Silver Bay
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Duluth Morgan Park

-

1969 Season
Regular Season
Duluth Cathedral
Eveleth
Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central
Hermantown
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Cloquet
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Duluth East

-

1970 Season (7-5)
Reqular Season (6-4)
??7?

??7?

??7?

Duluth Central

Two Harbors

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown

Cloquet

Duluth East
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Two Harbors

District 26 Tournament
Esko

TEErEET s
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1971 Season (9-7)
Reqular Season (8-6)
?2??

?2??

?2??

Northwestern
Northwestern
Cloquet

Duluth Central
Ondossagon

Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors

Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown

Silver Bay

Duluth East

District 26 Tournament
Hermantown

Duluth Central

TgErrrsErzsETER
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2-6
2-13
6-17
7-1

0-12
0-7

0-10
2-16

11-3
1-7
2-3
48
9-10
14
2-4
3-2

2-11

4-6
11-0

6-8
8-5
16-6
0-10

1-3

9-8
11-7
4-2
2-3
2-1
1-3
4-5
4-6
7-4
8-1
3-5

2-1
1-6

4/27
4/29
5/2
5/4
5/5
5/9
5/11
5/16
5/18
5/23

5/24

5/26

4/13
4/17
4/23
4/24
4/26
4/28
4/28
5/4

5/5

5/8

5/14
5/17
5/18
5/21

5/23

4/20
4/20
4/25
4/30
5/6
5/8
5/9
5/17
5/20

5/22
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1972 Season (5-6)
Reqgular Season (4-5)
Cloquet
Virginia
Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Superior
Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown
Duluth East
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld
District 26 Tournament
Duluth Central

—
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=
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1973 Season (6-9)
Reqular Season (6-8)
Moose Lake
Esko
Superior
Silver Bay
Cloquet
Northwestern
Northwestern
Virginia
Duluth Central
Two Harbors
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth East
Sub-District 26 Playoffs
Duluth East

-

1974 Season (2-12)
Reqular Season (2-11)
?2?7?

?2?7?

Hermantown
Northwestern
Moose Lake

Moose Lake

Silver Bay

Cloquet

Duluth Central
Duluth East

Two Harbors

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
District 26 Tournament
Duluth Morgan Park

-

1-2

3-4
0-6
16-1
3-2
10-4
13-2
0-4

10-2

1-5

5-2
4-8

3-5
5-3
18-1
3-7
8-5

8-9
4-15
4-11
1-6

3-6

11-3

1-11
3-9
1-8
1-3
5-7

2-7
7-9

1-2




4/21
4/26
4/26
5/2
5/5
5/7
5/9
5/12
5/13
5/15
5/19

5/22

4/14
4/19
4/20
4/21
4/23
4/27
4/29
5/1

5/1

5/4

5/6

5/11
5/13
5/18

5/25
5/27

6/1
6/2

6/7

4/14
4/23
4/23
4/26
4/30
4/30
52

5/3

5/6

5/10
5/12
5/14
5/19
5/21
5/26

524
6/2

6/6

1975 Season (4-11)

Regular Season (4-10)
?2?7?

?2?7?

?2?7?

Duluth East

Moose Lake

Moose Lake

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Cloquet

Two Harbors

Silver Bay

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown

District 26 Tournament

Duluth Central

-

1976 Season (8-11)
Sub-Region 3 Champions, Region 7AA Champions

Regular Season (4-10)
Aurora-Hoyt Lakes
Moose Lake
Hermantown
Superior

Duluth East

Silver Bay

Cloquet
Northwestern
Northwestern
Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central

Two Harbors

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld

Sub-Region 3 Tournament

Aurora-Hoyt Lakes
Virginia

Region 7AA Tournament

Grand Rapids
Duluth Denfeld

State Class AA Tournament

Little Falls

£ =2

L

1977 Season (14-4)

Lake Superior Conference Champions,

Sub-Region 3 Champions

Reqular Season (12-3)
Aurora-Hoyt Lakes
Moose Lake

Moose Lake
Hermantown
Northwestern
Northwestern
Duluth East

Silver Bay

Cloquet

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Superior

Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld

Two Harbors

Sub-Region 3 Tournament

Duluth East
Two Harbors

Region 7AA Tournament

Cambridge

£ T Esz" g%

-

5-6
4-11
4-10
6-4
9-0
1-16
3-4
0-8

0-2
1-8

0-6

1-2
1-4
3-4
3-4
4-16
1-8
0-10
10-7
8-5
4-8
2-1
4-6
5-3
0-7

9-3
7-0

2-0
2-1

0-2

12-5
13-0
0-5
3-2
8-0
16-12
3-1
2-6
3-2
4-2
7-4
1-11
7-6
4-2
9-1

4/10
4/21
4/26
4/27
4/29
5/2

5/4

5/10
5/11
5/13
5/16
5/23
5/24

6/2
6/3

6/5
6/6

4/10
4/16
4/25
4/26
4/27
5/1

5/3

5/4

5/12
5/14
5/15
5/17

5/23

4/8
4/18
4/25
4/28
4/29
5/1
5/3
5/5
5/9
5/13
5/14
5/15

5/20
5/23

5/27
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1978 Season (11-6)

Reqgular Season (8-5)
Moose Lake
Princeton

Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown
Northwestern
Duluth East

Silver Bay

Cloquet

Dulth Cathedral
Superior

Duluth Central
Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors

Sub-Region 2 Tournament

Cloquet
Duluth Central

Region 7AA Tournament

Hibbing
Grand Rapids

T £ " rfETsEEE"TCTE

1979 Season (7-6)

Reqular Season (7-5)
Chisago Lakes

Elk River

Duluth East

Silver Bay

Grand Rapids
Cloquet

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown

Duluth Morgan Park
Superior

Duluth Central

Sub-Region 2 Tournament

Duluth Central

EsrzEEThEE"TC
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1980 Season (12-3)
Lake Superior Conference Champions,
Sub-Region 2 Champions

Reqular Season (10-2)

Elk River
Hermantown
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet
Northwestern
Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Two Harbors
Superior

Duluth Morgan Park

Sub-Region 2 Tournament

Duluth Central
Cloquet

Region 7AA Tournament

Grand Rapids

£ £ gsszgggsssE"”

-

Sub-Region 2 Champions, Region 7AA Runner-Up

9-1
3-4
3-4
3-0
8-6
6-2
11-1
3-6
10-0
4-9
4-5
5-1
4-1

7-1
5-1

5-1
1-2

2-6

6-0
3-1
1-10
7-11
5-1
4-2
6-3
3-5
7-3

13-16

2-1
10-0
8-7
6-5
11-1
2-0
6-5
23-0
4-3
11-1
1-5
5-1

2-0
6-4

4-5




1981 Season (13-4) 1983 Season (6-12)
Lake Superior Conference Champions Regular Season (5-11)
Regular Season (13-3) w
4/20 Hermantown W 13-4 North Branch L 8-11
4/24 L 4/28 Duluth Denfeld-MP L 1-11
4/25 St. Francis W 11-0 4/29 Duluth Cathedral w 7-1
4/25 North Branch w 6-0 4/30 Hibbing L 9-15
4/29 Grand Rapids L 0-3 5/3 Two Harbors L 5-10
5/1 Virginia w 14-0 5/7 Grand Rapids L 2-3
5/2 Cloquet w 7-2 5/7 Grand Rapids L 1-9
5/5 Duluth Cathedral w 11-0 5/10 Silver Bay L 1-2
5/6 Silver Bay w 3-1 Cloquet W 10-4
5/8 Duluth Central w 5-0 Princeton L 6-8
5/12 Two Harbors W 14-2 5/16 Hermantown L 4-5
5/13 Superior w 3-1 5/17 Superior w 8-6
5/14 Duluth Morgan Park W 3-2 5/21 St. Francis w 7-3
5/15 Princeton 5/21 Elk River L 2-5
5/18 Greenway L 0-7 5/23 Duluth Central W 11-1
5/22 Duluth East w 5-0 5/24 Duluth East L 2-4
5/22 Duluth Denfeld w 8-1 Sub-Region 2 Tournament
Sub-Region 2 Tournament 6/1 Chisago Lakes L 2-5
5/26 Cloquet L 0-1
1984 Season (8-10)
1982 Season (11-9) Sub-Region 2 Champions, Region 7AA Runner-Up
Sub-Region 2 Champions, Region 7AA Runner-Up Regular Season (6-9)
Reqular Season (8-8) 4/18 Hermantown w 6-2
4/22 St. Francis w 2-1 4/25 Duluth Cathedral W 6-3
4/23 St. Anthony Village L 5-6 4/26 Duluth Denfeld-MP L 4-5
4/24 North Branch W 16-7 5/3 Grand Rapids L 0-12
4/28 Duluth East W 9-0 5/3 Grand Rapids L 2-11
4/30 Hibbing L 0-1 5/4 Hibbing L 4-7
5/3 Silver Bay W 9-1 5/5 Princeton L 2-15
5/5 Grand Rapids L 2-4 5/9 Silver Bay w 6-1
5/6 Cloquet W 3-2 5/10 Cloquet w 7-4
5/10 Duluth Denfeld L 3-5 5/11 North Branch L 4-10
5/11 Duluth Cathedral L 3-7 5/15 Superior L 4-13
5/19 Superior L 1- 5/17 St. Francis L 1-2
5/20 Duluth Morgan Park W 6-5 5/18 Minneapolis Henry w 13-4
5/21 Princeton W 11-6 5/22 Duluth East w 8-3
5/25 Duluth Central W 3-1 5/23 Duluth Central L 0-11
5/26 Hermantown L 7-8 Sub-Region 2 Tournament
5/27 Two Harbors L 1-19 5/30 Duluth Central w 4-3
Sub-Region 2 Tournament Region 7AA Tournament
6/1 Duluth Central W 7-5 6/5 Duluth Denfeld-MP w 7-4
6/2 Cloquet w 10-4 6/7 Grand Rapids L 0-10
Region 7AA Tournament
6/8 St. Francis W 7-3
. 1985 Season (8-8)
6/8 Grand Rapids L 3-7 Reqular Season (7-7)
4/25 Duluth Denfeld-MP L 1-3
4/29 Duluth Cathedral w 4-3
4/30 Two Harbors w 12-0
5/2 Grand Rapids L 6-8
5/2 Grand Rapids L 2-3
5/7 Silver Bay W 5-0
St. Francis w 13-4
5/17 Superior L 1-11
5/17 Hermantown w 16-2
Princeton L 0-5
5/20 Duluth Central w 8-1
5/21 Duluth East L 2-4
5/23 Cloquet W 14-7
North Branch L 4-5
South Sub-Region 7AA Tournament
5/28 St. Francis w 11-7
5/29 North Branch L 2-3

20




4/17
4/19

4/29

4/14
4/23
4/24
4/25
4/28
4/30
5/2
5/2
5/5
5/7
5/8
5/9
5/9
5/12
5/14
5/23

5/27
5/28

4/21
4/26
4/28
5/3
5/5
5/6
57
5/10
5/13
5/13
5/17
5/18
5/19
5/20
5/
5/25
5/26

5/31
6/1

1986 Season (10-9)
Regular Season (8-7)
Duluth Central
North Branch
Duluth Cathedral
Two Harbors
Duluth Denfeld
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Duluth East
Cloquet
Superior
Silver Bay
Princeton
Hibbing
Brainerd

TzEETETECTETEET

South Sub-Region 7AA Tournament

North Branch w
Princeton w
Cambridge L
Region 7AA Tournament

Duluth Central L

1987 Season (13-5)
Reqular Season (12-4)
Duluth Central
Superior
Duluth Cathedral
North Branch
Two Harbors
Duluth Denfeld
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Duluth East
St. Francis
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet
Silver Bay
Cloquet
Duluth East

ETEsszzsE"TEsEET

South Sub-Region 7AA Tournament

Chisago Lakes
Cloquet

Tz

1988 Season (7-12)
Reqular Season (6-11)
Superior
Two Harbors
Cloquet
Silver Bay
Duluth Central
Chisago Lakes
Brainerd
Duluth East
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Marshall
Cambridge
North Branch
Princeton
Hibbing

South Sub-Reqgion 7AA Tournament

North Branch W
Princeton L

1-9
13-2
3-2
3-9
15-1
8-10
6-15
3-2

6-2
12-14
15-1
12-10
8-5
4-5

3-2
9-1
1-4

5-6

5-12
13-1
11-5
8-3
10-9
2-3
1-11
7-1
6-2
16-0
9-0
2-0
13-3

8-3

7-4
1-2

1-11
9-8
6-5
3-7
5-7
19-5
4-20

11-10

9-8

0-10

10-2
0-2

21

4/19
4/20
4/26
5/1
5/3
5/4
5/5
5/5
5/8
5/10
5/11
5/11
5/15
5/18
5/23
5/24
5/25

5/29
5/31

4/18

4/23
4/25
5/2

5/3

5/7

5/9

5/10
5/10
5/14
5/15
5/16
5/20
5/21
5/23

5/28
5/30

1989 Season (3-11)
Reqgular Season (3-10)
Superior
North Branch
Cloquet
Two Harbors
Silver Bay
Duluth East
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown
Duluth Central
Cambridge
Princeton
Section 7AA Playoffs
Cloquet

-

1990 Season (8-11)
Reqular Season (7-10)
Superior
North Branch
Cloquet
Silver Bay
Duluth Central
St. Francis
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet
Duluth East
Duluth Denfeld
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Cambridge
Two Harbors
Hibbing
Greenway
Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld
Princeton

Tz

1991 Season (5-13)
Reqular Season (4-12)
Superior
North Branch
Two Harbors
Cloquet
Duluth Central
Brainerd
Duluth East
Duluth Denfeld
Grand Rapids
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Cambridge
Greenway
Silver Bay
Princeton
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld
Cambridge

=

3-2
4-10
6-5
2-3

3-5
3-13
1-13

7-6
2-3
4-12
3-4

7-12

4-3
2-1

4-0
14-5
2-14

9-5
2-7
3-10
3-12
1-4
5-6

3-8
4-6

9-1
3-5

1-9
2-3
4-14
0-10
5-1
20-23
2-7
12-0
1-12

4-10
12-7

1-8

12-5
1-9




4/24
4/25
4/28
4/30
5/1
5/2
5/5
5/6
5/7
5/8

5/14

5/21
5/22

5/26
5/28

4/20
4/22

4/30
5/3
5/4
5/6

5/10
5/11
5/13

5/20

524
5/25

5/29

4/16
4/16
4/19
4/21
4/22
5/3

5/4

5/5

57

5/9

5/10
5/11
5/13
5/17
5/19
5/20
524

5/25

1992 Season (8-9)

Lake Superior Conference Champions

Regular Season (7-8)
North Branch
Cloquet

Silver Bay

Duluth Central
Superior

Duluth East

Duluth East

Two Harbors

Duluth Denfeld
Grand Rapids
Hermantown
Greenway

Princeton

Hibbing

Cambridge

Section 7AA Playoffs

Duluth Denfeld
Cambridge

Tz

1993 Season (9-9)

Regular Season (9-8)
Two Harbors
Cloquet

North Branch
Mahtomedi

Duluth Central
Duluth East

Duluth Denfeld
Duluth East

Duluth Denfeld
Princeton

Virginia

Superior

Silver Bay

Grand Rapids
Cambridge
Hermantown

Hibbing

Section 7AA Playoffs

North Branch

ETrTzETEErTTEEEE"T
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1994 Season (8-10)

Reqular Season (8-9)
Princeton
Minneapolis Edison
Two Harbors
Cloquet

North Branch

Duluth East

Silver Bay

Duluth Denfeld
Superior

Princeton

Virginia

Duluth Central
Greenway
Hermantown

Grand Rapids
Cambridge

Hibbing

Section 7AA Playoffs

Forest Lake

-

10-7
15-2
10-3
3-11
3-4
9-8

12-9
3-13
10-3
2-12
2-12
0-4

1-2

5-4
0-4

2-7
6-1
12-7
8-7
10-7
3-4

13-5
13-8
2-4

0-17
4-10

0-2

17-9

11-15
3-6

1-6

22

4/25
4/26
4/27
4/28
5/2

5/4

5/5

5/10
5/12
5/16
5/18
5/18

5/22

5/24
5/26

4/23
4/26
4/29
4/30
5/2

5/4

5/6

5/7

5/9

5/10
5/13
5/17
5/18
5/20
5/21
5/23
5/23

5/28

4/17
4/22
4/23
4/24
4/25
4/26
4/28
4/29
5/1
5/3
5/3
5/5
5/6
5/8
5/9
5/13
5/15

5/27

1995 Season (4-12)
Reqular Season (3-11)
Silver Bay
Two Harbors
Duluth Central
North Branch
Duluth East
Duluth Denfeld
Superior
Cloquet
Greenway
Hermantown
Grand Rapids
Virginia
Cambridge
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central

Tz

1996 Season (8-10)
Regular Season (8-9)
Silver Bay
North Branch
Hibbing
Superior
Cloquet

Virginia

Two Harbors
Hermantown
Greenway
Duluth Marshall
Cambridge
Duluth East
Duluth Central
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet

Grand Rapids
Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld

-

1997 Season (3-15)
Reqular Season (3-14)
Esko
Silver Bay
Duluth Marshall
Duluth Denfeld
North Branch
Duluth Central
Hibbing
Superior
Cloquet
Centennial
Benilde-St. Margaret’s
Virginia
Two Harbors
Hermantown
Greenway
Duluth East
Grand Rapids
Section 7AA Playoffs
Cloquet

-

10-8
8-18
1-13
5-2

9-10
7-3
3-6

2-6
9-16
9-10
2-13
2-5

5-1
1-8

13-1
6-5
0-1
1-6
10-2

11-2
6-9
8-9
13-1

1-10
9-1

3-8
2-12

5-4




4/14
4/16
4/17
4/21
4/23
4/24
4/27
4/28
4/30
5/2
5/2
5/4
5/5
5/7
5/8
5/12
5/14
5/19
5/21

5/26

4/13
4/16
4/20
4/22
4/23
4/24
4/26
4/27
4/29
5/1

5/1

5/3

5/4

5/6

5/12
5/13
5/14

5/20

5/25

1998 Season (6-14)
Reqgular Season (6-13)
Duluth Marshall
Esko
Duluth Denfeld
Silver Bay
Duluth Central
North Branch
Hibbing
Superior
Cloquet
Centennial
St. Anthony Village
Virginia
Two Harbors
Hermantown
Greenway
Duluth East
Grand Rapids
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Duluth Denfeld
Section 7AA Playoffs
Cloquet

-

1999 Season (6-14)
Reqular Season (6-13)
Duluth Marshall
Duluth Denfeld
Silver Bay
Esko
North Branch
Duluth Central
Duluth Denfeld
Superior
Cloquet
Centennial
St. Aghes
Virginia
Two Harbors
Hermantown
Duluth East
Grand Rapids
Greenway
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Denfeld

-

11-3

2-3
6-5

12-2
1-9
2-12
0-15
3-14
14-4
2-14
1-4
1-8
3-9
0-10
8-22
4-14
5-2

0-10

13-3
1-5
4-3
1-2
11-8
0-4
4-5

3-13

3-7
9-2
3-1
5-13
10-8
9-15

2-13

3-7

23

4/14
4/18
4/24
4/25
4/26
4/27
5/2

5/4

5/6

5/6

5/9

5/12
5/16
5/17
5/18
5/20
5/22
5/23
5/25

5/30

4/19
4/26
5/1
5/3
5/5
5/5
5/7
5/8
5/10
5/11
5/14
5/16
5/16
5/17

5/24

5/29

4/13

4/23
4/30
5/2

5/4

5/6

5/7

5/10
5/14
5/16
5/17
5/18
5/20
5/21
5/22
5/23

5/28

2000 Season (7-13)
Reqular Season (7-12)
North Branch
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Marshall
Superior
Grand Rapids
Duluth Central
Hermantown
Cloquet
St. Agnes
St. Anthony Village
Two Harbors
Greenway
Esko
Virginia
Duluth East
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Hibbing
Section 7AAA Playoffs
Virginia

-

2001 Season (1-17)
Regqular Season (1-16)
Grand Rapids
Two Harbors
Duluth Central
Superior
Centennial
St. Agnes
Virginia
Cloquet
Duluth Marshall
Greenway
Esko
Duluth East
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
North Branch
Silver Bay
Hibbing
Section 7AAA Playoffs
Grand Rapids

l_l_l_l_l_l_l_l_l_l_l_él_l_l_l_l_

-

2002 Season (4-14)
Reqular Season (4-13)
Chisago Lakes
Virginia
Duluth East
Duluth Central
Superior
St. Anthony Village
Two Harbors
Cloquet
Greenway
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Marshall
Grand Rapids
North Branch
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Esko
Hibbing
Section 7AAA Playoffs
Hibbing

-

11-12

7-1
3-4
1-10
7-6
9-5
4-14

0-10
3-4

5-7
3-6
1-14
6-4
8-5
6-7
6-5

3-6

2-8
1-12

39
5-3
7-8

3-4
6-22

1-13
6-7
1-2
1-11
5-16
1-3

0-12




4/22
4/24
4/25
4/29
5/1

5/2

5/6

5/7

5/8

5/10
5/12
5/13
5/14
5/15
5/20
5/21
5/22

527

4/15
4/17
4/20
4/22
4/26
4/29
4/30
5/1

5/4

5/7

5/11
5/12
5/13
5/17
5/18
5/21

5/26
5/28

6/2
6/3

2003 Season (4-16)

Reqgular Season (4-15)
Virginia

Chisago Lakes
Duluth East

Two Harbors

Mora

Grand Rapids
Duluth Central
Burnsville

Superior

Greenway

Cloquet

Becker

Esko

Duluth Marshall
Carlton
Hermantown
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Duluth Denfeld
Hibbing

Section 7AAA Playoffs

Grand Rapids

2004 Season (11-10)

Regular Season (10-9)
Virginia

Chisago Lakes
Ely

Mesabi East
Carlton

Two Harbors
Mora
International Falls
Grand Rapids
Duluth Central
Superior
Greenway
Cloquet

Esko

Duluth Marshall
Eveleth-Gilbert
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Hibbing

Section 7AA Playoffs
Eveleth-Gilbert
Hermantown

-
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4-10

6-12
15-6

0-8
14-10
0-7
0-16
5-14
0-11

2-9
9-5
6-10
3-13
3-4
3-10
3-15

1-11

1-18
0-19

11-7
2-5

24

4/12
4/14
4/16
4/21
4/25
4/28
4/29
4/30
5/3

5/5

5/10
5/11
5/12
5/14
5/16
5/17
5/24
5/24
5/26
5/27

6/1
6/2

4/3

4/17
4/18
4/20
4/24
4/27
4/28
4/29
5/3

5/4

5/9

5/11
5/15
5/17
5/18
5/19
5/22
5/23
5/24
5/25

5/31

2005 Season (8-14)

Reqular Season (7-13)
Eveleth-Gilbert
Virginia

Chisago Lakes
Mesabi East

Carlton

Two Harbors

Mora

International Falls
Grand Rapids
Duluth Central
Superior

Greenway

Cloquet

Ely

Esko

Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Hibbing

Duluth Denfeld
Section 7AA Playoffs
Greenway

Esko

2006 Season (10-10-1)

Regular Season (10-9-1)

Milaca

ML-WR

Ely

Mesabi East
Nashwauk-Keewatin
Two Harbors
Mora
International Falls
Virginia

Duluth Central
Superior

Cloquet

Esko

Greenway
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Duluth Marshall
Crosby-Ironton
Duluth Denfeld
Hibbing

Section 7AA Playoffs
Duluth Marshall

-

3-9
16-3
4-14
6-4
14-4
6-4
2-7
2-3
1-13
5-4
2-6
13-16
3-12
8-4
7-8
7-17
0-6
4-6
0-6

2-1
3-13

9-3
11-5
5-6
12-2
8-6

8-8
6-4

6-2
8-4
2-5
10-11
3-6
2-3
15-5
7-2
5-6
3-10

8-9




4/5

4/16
4/19
4/20
4/23
4/26
4/27
4/28
4/30
5/3

5/8

5/9

5/10
5/14
5/17
5/18
5/19
5/22
5/24

5/30
5/31
5/31
6/5
6/5

4/3

4/17
4/19
4/28
4/30
5/1

5/6

5/7

5/8

5/9

5/10
5/12
5/14
5/14
5/15
5/16
5/19
5/20
5/21
5/22

5/28

2007 Season (12-12)
Regular Season (9-10)
Milaca
ML-WR
Mesabi East
Two Harbors
Hinckley-Finlayson
Ashland
Mora
International Falls
Virginia
Duluth Central
Superior
Greenway
Cloquet
Esko
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Duluth Marshall
Crosby-Ironton
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
International Falls
Crosby-Ironton
Greenway
Hinckley-Finlayson
Duluth Marshall

=

-3

2008 Season (5-16)
Reqular Season (5-15)
Milaca
Mora
ML-WR
Virginia
Mora
Duluth Central
Superior
Greenway
Cloquet
Ashland
Meadow Creek
Esko
Two Harbors
Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
International Falls
Crosby-Ironton
Duluth Denfeld
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Greenway

-

2-1
10-3
12-0
1-7
2-12
7-8
9-8
7-2

1-11
3-10
4-6
0-5
11-1
0-2

5-6
13-5
1-17

7-6
9-6

6-8
7-16

2-5
3-4
5-6

4-11
9-7
6-12
3-1
3-6
5-6

5-6
13-10
7-5
3-10
3-11
1-13
0-7
1-11
2-10

4-10

25

a7

4/13
4/17
4/18
4/23
4/25
4/28
5/1

5/6

5/7

5/8

5/11
5/11
5/12
5/14
5/15
5/19
5/20
5/21

5/27

4/23
4/27
4/29
5/1

5/3

5/6

5/10
5/11
5/12
5/17
5/18
5/20
5/21
5-24
5/25
5/26
5/27

6/2
6/3
6/3
6/9
6/9

2009 Season (6-14)
Reqular Season (6-13)
Duluth Marshall
St. Francis
Two Harbors
ML-WR
Ashland
International Falls
Virginia
Duluth Central
Greenway
Cloquet
Meadow Creek
Esko
Superior
Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Crosby-Ironton
Duluth Denfeld
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Hermantown

-

2010 Season (15-7)
Reqular Season (12-5)
Two Harbors
Washburn
Ashland
ML-WR
Virginia
Duluth Central
Esko
Superior
Greenway
Aitkin
Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Duluth Denfeld
Crosby-Ironton
Cloquet
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Two Harbors
Virginia
Cloquet
Mora
Cloquet

TErEE zEECTEEECEEr"EETEE

14-4
1-20
2-5
2-12
5-11
3-7
0-6
3-4

0-10
3-1
12-4
2-3
3-1
5-6
5-1
5-2
10-11
8-9

1-5

16-5
15-3
0-13
14-5
8-4
2-6
8-2
11-1
5-7
9-3

17-4
3-6
1-6

9-4
3-0

10-0
9-4
2-7
7-5
0-4




4/8
4/21
4/29
5/2
5/3
5/5
5/9
5/10
5/12
5/16
5/17
5/19
5/20
5/23
5/24
5/26

6/1
6/2
6/2
6/7
6/7
6/9
6/9

6/16
6/17
6/17

4/10
4/13
4/17
4/20
4/24
4/26
4/28
4/30
5/3

5/8

5/10
5/15
5/17
5/18
5/19
5/19
5/22
5/25

5/30
5/31
5/31
6/5
6/7

6/14
6/15
6/15

2011 Season (22-4)

Lake Superior Conference Champions,

Section 7AA Champions
Reqgular Season (15-1)
ML-WR
Two Harbors
Mora
Virginia
Ashland
Greenway
Esko
Superior
Cloquet
Aitkin
Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Duluth Central
Crosby-Ironton
Hibbing
Section 7AA Playoffs
Pine City
International Falls
Hermantown
Virginia
Mora
Hermantown
Hermantown
State Class AA Tournament
Fairmont
St Anthony Village
Delano

22T 2Tz EEE
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2012 Season (19-7)
Section 7AA Champions,

21-7
17-2
2-1
8-3
10-4
9-3
26-4
2-1
7-6
21-3
14-2
8-3
7-3
2-8
13-2
16-5

4-1
17-0
2-10
1-0
13-3
6-3
4-3

1-6
4-1
1-5

State Class AA Third-Place Champions

Reqular Season (12-6)
Eveleth-Gilbert
Hermantown

Esko

Two Harbors
Greenway

Ashland

Mora

Virginia

ML-WR

Superior

Cloquet

Duluth Marshall
Hermantown

Thief River Falls
Superior

Hibbing

Duluth Denfeld
Crosby-Ironton
Section 7AA Playoffs
Eveleth-Gilbert

Two Harbors
Cloquet

Hermantown
Cloquet

State Class AA Tournament
Mpls. Washburn

St. Cloud Cathedral
Fairmont

ETE £ g TEErfEszETTEsEE"TE

10-0
3-4
17-7
19-0
8-5
1-2
4-5
15-1
12-0
8-0
3-4
5-0
7-5
4-5
9-15
10-5
15-2
10-0

9-0
7-1
9-7
9-0
9-2

1-0
8-9
6-0

26

5/3
5/7
5/8
5/9
5/11
5/13
5/14
5/15
5/16
5/16
5/17
5/23
5/24

5/29
5/29
5/30
5/30
6/04

4/22
4/26
4/28
5/02
5/05
5/06
5/13
5/14
5/15
5/16
5/17
5/17
5/20
5/22

5/27

4/07
4/10
4/11
4/13
4/17
4/25
4/25
4/27
4/30
5/01
5/05
5/07
5/08
5/12
5/16
5/16
5/19
5/21
5/23

5/26
5/26
5/28
5/28

2013 Season (11-7)
Regular Season (8-5)
ML-WR
Superior
Greenway
Cloquet
Ashland
Eveleth-Gilbert
Duluth Marshall
Two Harbors
Esko
Hermantown
Thief River Falls
Aitkin
Duluth Denfeld
Section 7AA Playoffs
Virginia
International Falls
ML-WR
Mora
International Falls

TEETE T EEssEThECE

2014 Season (6-9)
Regular Season (6-8)
Greenway
Mora
Virginia
Two Harbors
Ashland
Superior
Duluth Marshall
Cloquet
Hermantown
Thief River Falls
Superior
Hibbing
Duluth Denfeld
Aitkin
Section 7AA Playoffs
Virginia

-

2015 Season (12-11)
Reqular Season (10-9)
Eveleth-Gilbert
Hermantown
Mora
Ashland
Esko
Superior
Esko
Virginia
Greenway
Two Harbors
Superior
Cloquet
ML-WR
Duluth Marshall
Thief River Falls
Hibbing
Duluth Denfeld
Aitkin
Ashland
Section 7AA Playoffs
Hibbing
Hermantown
Cloquet
Duluth Marshall

£=

9-1
4-5
10-0
4-7
2-7
13-3
10-1
10-0

3-5
5-2

6-1

0-2
11-1

0-1

15-2
4-11
25-10
10-12
0-5
3-6
8-7
2-3
0-2
2-3
9-8
5-4
6-11
12-7

11-0
7-5

3-2
10-9
5-10
0-1




4/15
4/15
4/16
4/22
4/23
4/28
4/29
5/3

5/5

5/6

5/11
5/12
5/13
5/17
5/19
5/21
5/21
5/24

6/1
6/1
6/2
6/7
6/9

6/16
6/17
6/17

2016 Season (19-7)
Lake Superior Conference Champions,
Section 7AA Champions

Regular Season (13-5)

Hermantown
Eveleth-Gilbert
Mora

Mesabi East

St. Cloud Cathedral
Ashland

Esko

ML-WR
Greenway

Two Harbors
Superior
Cloquet
Crosby-Ironton
Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Greenway
Hibbing

Duluth Denfeld
Section 7AA Playoffs
Eveleth-Gilbert
Virginia

Mora

Esko

Aitkin

State Class AA Tournament

Maple Lake
Pine Island
East Grand Forks

2% T EsEET T T
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15-0
11-1
6-0
16-2
1-6
12-8
1-7
8-7
8-7
13-1
4-3
2-5
13-3
5-0
5-0
14-6
9-10
11-6

7-0
11-0
5-1
10-7
12-2

0-1
12-5

27

4/11
4/22

4/28

6/6

4/12
4/20
4/21
4/23
4/26
5/1

5/1

5/3

5/4

5/8

5/10
5/15
5/18
5/19
5/19
5/22
524

5/29

4/5

4/22
4/25
4/26
5/2

5/3

5/7

5/8

5/11
5/14
5/17
5/17
5/20
5/20
5/21
5/23
5/23

5/28

2017 Season (10-12)
Reqular Season (7-11)
Eveleth-Gilbert
St. Cloud Cathedral
Virginia
Crosby-Ironton
ML-WR
Greenway
Two Harbors
Superior
Cloquet
Ashland
Hermantown
Hibbing
Cloquet
Superior
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Marshall
Esko
Section 7AA Playoffs
International Falls
Duluth Marshall
Mora
Eveleth-Gilbert
Aitkin

TEET 2

2018 Season (10-8)
Reqular Season (10-7)
Crosby-Ironton
Rush City
St. Cloud Cathedral
Virginia
Ashland
Hermantown
Hermantown
Greenway
Two Harbors
Superior
Cloquet
Duluth Marshall
Cloquet
Superior
Hibbing
Duluth Denfeld
Esko
Section 7AA Playoffs
Two Harbors

£=
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2019 Season (8-10)
Reqular Season (8-9)
ML-WR
Virginia
Ashland
Two Harbors
Greenway
Irondale
Superior
South Ridge
Mesabi East
Duluth Marshall
Hibbing
Cloquet
Hermantown
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Esko
Esko
Section 7AA Playoffs
Greenway

-

10-4
154
1-3
9-0
11-1
8-4
8-9
3-4

7-6
8-9

2-5
2-14
3-12
1-7
1-12

7-6

10-3
17-6
1-2

14-0
11-0
3-10
11-1

12-9
3-2
13-0
11-7
0-5
3-9
1-13
1-4
12-6
13-3
3-11
3-6

2-9
15-2

16-1
9-1
8-9

1-0
13-1

6-5
0-2
4-7
0-10
7-4

1-2




2020 Season
Season Canceled Due to COVID-19 Pandemic
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SECTION A, ROW 7

TEAM BATTING LEADERS

Games, Season

26 2011
26 2012
26 2016
24 2007
23 2015

At Bats, Season

740 2012
731 2011
709 2016
622 2007
604 2015

Runs Scored, Inning

Opponent Year
13 Crosby-lronton 2018
12 Eveleth-Gilbert 2017
11 Eveleth-Gilbert 2006
10 Cotton 1964
10 Silver Bay 1965
10 Virginia 2005
10 Carlton 2005
10 Hermantown 2010
10 Two Harbors 2018
Runs Scored, Game

Opponent Year
26 Esko 2011
25 Virginia 2014
23 Duluth Cathedral 1980
21 Duluth East 1956
21 ML-WR 2011
21 Aitkin 2011

Runs Scored, Season

236 2011
218 2012
204 2016
161 2010
139 2006

Runs Scored Avg., Season

9.08 2011
8.38 2012
7.85 2016
7.32 2010
7.06 1987
Hits, Inning

Insufficient Data

Hits, Game

Opponent Year
19 Aitkin 2011
18 Esko 2011
17 Greenway 2005
17 Hibbing 2018
16 Duluth Denfeld 1963
16 Cloquet 2010
16 Duluth Marshall 2011
16 Two Harbors 2012
16 Virginia 2014
Hits, Season
241 2012
233 2011
217 2016
187 2010
166 2004
Doubles, Inning

Opponent Year
4 Hibbing 2018
3 Milaca 2007
3 St. Cloud Cath. 2017
Doubles, Game

Opponent Year
7 St. Cloud Cath. 2017
7 Hibbing 2018
4 Duluth Denfeld 1991

Doubles, Season

46
40
40
37
34

2011
2010
2017
2012
2016

29

Triples, Season

10 2004
10 2006
9 1980
9 2007
8 2015
8 2016

Home Runs, Consecutive

Opponent Year
3 Eveleth-Gilbert 2004
Home Runs, Game
Opponent Year
4 Duluth Marshall 2002
3 Northwestern 1973
3 Superior 1993
3 Two Harbors 1999
3 Hermantown 2000
3 Eveleth-Gilbert 2004
3 Duluth Central 2005
Home Runs, Season
13 1982
11 2012
9 2002
9 2005
8 1998
8 2000
8 2011
Runs Batted In, Game
Opponent Year
20 Virginia 2014
18 Aitkin 2011
19 ML-WR 2011
17 Hermantown 2010
17 Esko 2011
17 Two Harbors 2012

Runs Batted In, Season

185 2011
180 2012
161 2016
138 2010
111 2017




Stolen Bases, Game

Opponent Year
9 Duluth Central 1986
9 Crosby-lronton 2011
9 Greenway 2018
8 Hermantown 1986

Stolen Bases, Season

81 1980
58 2011
53 2012
52 1977
52 2000

On-Base Pct., Season

434 2010
434 2011
429 2012
422 2016
418 2018

Slugging Pct., Season

434 2011
426 2012
.407 2010
.398 2016
.386 2017

Batting Average, Season

.326 2012
319 2011
314 2010
.306 2016
279 1977
.279 1988
.279 2004

Strikeouts, Game

18

18

17

17

16

16

Opponent Year
Opposing Pitcher(s)
Duluth Central 1951
Bill Vale

Dul. Morgan Park1958
John Gornick

Duluth East 1958
Mike Goldfine

Duluth Denfeld 2001
Ben Jukich

Cloquet 1997
J. Crowley & K. Nosan
Hermantown 2019
|. Dowd, D. Gotz, &

E. Peterson

Strikeouts, Season

148
147
142
140
139

1982
2015
1984
1983
2007

Bases on Balls, Game

18
16
14
14
12

Opponent Year
ML-WR 2011
Virginia 2014
Virginia 2018
Virginia 2019
Ashland 2016

Bases on Balls, Season

132
125
120
119
115

2011
2012
1986
2016
2017
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SECTION A, ROW 8

TEAM PITCHING LEADERS

Games, Season Consecutive Losses, Season Shutouts, Consecutive
26 2011 12 2001 3 1987
26 2012 10 1997 2 1949
26 2016 9 1990 2 1976
24 2007 9 2009 2 1981
23 2015 7 1976 2 2010
7 1994 2 2012
Complete Games, Season 7 1995 2 2012
17 2010 7 1998 2 2016
15 1990 7 1999 2 2018
15 2011 7 2008
15 2012 7 2017 Earned Run Average, Season
14 2006 0.90 1981
Consecutive Losses Year(s) 0.97 1978
Wins, Season 18 2001-02 1.56 1972
22 2011 10 1997 1.66 2013
19 2012 9 1990 1.87 2012
19 2016 9 2003-04
15 2010 9 2009 Innings Pitched, Game
14 1977 Year Opponent
Saves, Season 13 1987  Cloquet
Win-Loss Pct., (W-L), Season 4 2004 12 1983  Hibbing
.846, (22-4) 2011 4 2016 11 1969  Hermantown
.800, (12-3) 1980 2 1985 11 1975  Dul. Cathedral
778, (14-4) 1977 2 1986 11 2011  Superior
765, (13-4) 1981 2 2005
731, (19-7) 2012 2 2009 Innings Pitched, Season
731, (19-7) 2016 2 2012 175.2 2012
2 2015 171.0 2011
Consecutive Wins, Year 2 2017 163.0 2016
13 2011 160.0 2007
9 1980 Shutouts, Season 152.1 2015
9 2012 10 2012
8 1981 6 1981 Runs Allowed, Inning
6 1987 5 2016 Insufficient Data
6 2016 4 1980
6 2018 3 1949 Runs Allowed, Game
3 1977 Year Opponent
Losses, Season 3 1987 23 1991  Brainerd
17 2001 3 2010 22 1998  Grand Rapids
16 2003 3 2013 22 2001  Greenway
16 2008 3 2018 20 1988  Brainerd
15 1997 20 2009  St. Francis
14 1998
14 1999
14 2002
14 2005
14 2009
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Runs Allowed, Season

187 2003
171 1998
166 2002
166 2005
159 2008
153 2001

Runs Allowed Avg., Season
1.76 1981

2.65 1978
272 2013
3.04 2012
3.06 1971

Earned Runs, Game
Insufficient Data

Earned Runs, Season

152 2003
137 2002
136 2005
116 2001
107 2004

Hits Allowed, Inning
Insufficient Data

Hits Allowed, Game

Year Opponent
18 1968 Esko
18 2004  Int’l Falls
17 1976  Silver Bay
16 2014  Virginia
15 1998  Virginia
15 1998  Nshwk-Kwtn
15 2005 Esko
15 2006  Hibbing
15 2011  Duluth Central
15 2011  Hermantown

Hits Allowed, Season

187 2003
181 2008
179 2002
178 2005
177 2006
Hits Allowed / 7 Inn., Season
2.63 1981
3.86 1978
4.22 1977
4.71 1980
5.30 1971
5.30 1972

Walks Allowed, Inning
Insufficient Data

Walks Allowed, Game

Year Opponent
13 1978  Duluth Central
13 1966  Silver Bay
11 1983  Denfeld-MP
11 1998  Grand Rapids
11 2005 Dul. Denfeld

Walks Allowed, Season

114 2016
108 2005
107 2004
94 1983
91 1988
Walks Allowed / 7 Inn., Season
1.91 2012
2.10 2010
2.37 2011
2.70 1972
2.90 2013

Strikeouts, Inning
Insufficient Data

Strikeouts, Game
Year Opponent
Pitcher(s)

19 1978  Cloquet
Mike Grover

17 1962  Silver Bay
Joe Lane

16 1977  Two Harbors
Mike Grover

16 1981  Duluth East
Bill Richardson

16 1990  Superior
Chris Nylund

16 2015  Hermantown
M. Morris, B. Forstrom

Strikeouts, Season

197 1982
168 1978
163 1981
161 1977
151 2012
151 2015

32

Strikeouts / 7 Innings, Season
10.47 1981

10.14 1978
10.04 1982
9.06 1980
8.83 1977

Hit by Pitch, Inning

Year Opponent
3 2012 st Cl. Cath.
3 2016  E. Grand Frks

Hit by Pitch, Game
Year Opponent

7 1998  Grand Rapids
6 2016 E. Grand Frks
4 2016  Esko

Hit by Pitch, Season

29 2008

27 2003

23 2005

22 2004

22 2016




SECTION A, ROW 9

TEAM FIELDING LEADERS

Fielding Pct. Year
.944 2011
.939 2012
937 1977
.935 1981
.930 2013
Total Chances Year
788 2012
770 2011
742 2007
707 2016
696 2006
Put Outs Year
527 2012
511 2011
487 2016
480 2007
457 2015
Assists Year
216 2011
213 2012
189 2006
181 2017
180 2007
Errors Per Game Year
1.65 2011
1.71 1981
1.85 2012
1.89 1977
2.00 2016

The Rails won the State Class AA Third-Place Championship in 2012.
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SECTION A, ROW 10

SENIOR-CLASS WIN PERCENTAGE

A four-year cumulative W-L record

CLASS WINS LOSSES TIES PCT. CLASS WINS LOSSES TIES PCT.
1947 3 7 0 .300 1991 23 47 0 329
1948 6 15 0 .286 1992 24 44 0 .353
1949 12 21 1 .364 1993 30 42 0 417
1950 14 23 1 .378 1994 30 41 0 423
1951 12 17 1 414 1995 29 40 0 420
1952 9 10 1 A74 1996 29 40 0 420
1953 3 4 0 429 1997 23 47 0 329
1954 2 4 0 .333 1998 21 51 0 .292
1955 1 8 0 111 1999 23 53 0 .303
1956 3 11 0 .214 2000 22 56 0 .282
1957 4 14 0 222 2001 20 58 0 .256
1958 4 17 1 .190 2002 18 58 0 237
1959 4 17 1 .190 2003 16 60 0 211
1960 4 20 1 .167 2004 20 57 0 .260
1961 7 22 1 .241 2005 27 54 0 .333
1962 10 21 0 323 2006 33 50 1 .398
1963 14 21 0 .400 2007 41 46 1 471
1964 17 18 0 486 2008 35 52 1 402
1965 17 20 0 459 2009 33 52 1 .388
1966 16 22 0 421 2010 38 49 0 437
1967 16 21 0 432 2011 48 41 0 .539
1968 13 25 0 .342 2012 62 32 0 .660
1969 12 26 0 .316 2013 67 25 0 728
1970 16 25 0 .390 2014 58 27 0 .682
1971 21 28 0 429 2015 48 34 0 .585
1972 24 26 0 480 2016 48 34 0 .585
1973 27 27 0 .500 2017 47 39 0 .547
1974 22 34 0 .393 2018 51 38 0 .573
1975 17 38 0 .309 2019 47 37 0 .560
1976 20 43 0 317 2020 28 30 0 483
1977 28 38 0 424

1978 37 32 0 .536

1979 40 27 0 .597 Top 10 Senior Class Win Pct.
1980 44 19 0 698 CLASS _WINS LOSSES PCT.
1981 43 19 0 .694 2013 67 25 728
1982 43 22 0 .662 1980 44 19 698
1983 41 28 0 .594 1981 43 19 694
1984 37 35 0 514 2014 58 27 682
1985 32 39 0 451 1982 43 22 662
1986 31 39 0 443 2012 62 32 660
1987 39 32 0 .549 1979 40 27 597
1988 38 34 0 .528 1983 41 28 594
1989 33 37 0 471 2015 48 34 585
1990 31 39 0 443 2016 48 34 585
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SECTION A, ROW 11

COACHING RECORDS

Overall
Head Coach Tenure Years G w L T Pct.
Anthony Bush 2019- 2 18 8 10 0 444
Kyle Wojtysiak 2010-18 9 196 124 72 0 .633
Tim Rohweder 2000-09 10 205 68 136 1 .333
Jim Bordson 1996-99 4 76 23 53 0 .303
Guy LeBlanc 1991-95 5 87 34 53 0 .391
Rich Petersson 1977-90 14 241 131 110 0 .544
Dave Anderson 1968-76 9 118 46 77 0 .390
Allan Johnson 1964-67 4 37 16 21 0 432
Frank Johnson 1960-63 4 35 14 21 0 .400
Henry Chapman 1947-51;1954-59 11 70 20 48 2 .294
Jim Mclntire 1952 1 1 0 1 0 .000
Victor Dryden 1938-39 2
Total 72 1089 484 602 3 .446
Lake Superior Conference
Head Coach Tenure Years G w L T Pct.
Anthony Bush 2019- 2 7 1 6 0 .143
Kyle Wojtysiak 2010-18 9 64 29 35 0 453
Tim Rohweder 2000-09 10 71 24 47 0 .338
Jim Bordson 1996-99 4 40 14 26 0 .350
Guy LeBlanc 1991-95 5 43 19 24 0 442
Rich Petersson 1977-90 14 123 81 42 0 .659
Dave Anderson 1975-76 2 18 5 13 0 .278
Total 1975-2017 44 359 172 187 0 .479
Conference Championships
Rich Petersson 3 (1977, 1980, 1981)
Kyle Wojtysiak 2 (2011, 2016)
Guy LeBlanc 1 (1992)
Playoffs
Head Coach Tenure Years G w L Pct.
Anthony Bush 2019- 2 1 0 1 .000
Kyle Wojtysiak 2010-18 9 47 31 16 .660
Tim Rohweder 2000-09 10 16 5 11 .313
Jim Bordson 1996-99 4 4 0 4 .000
Guy LeBlanc 1991-95 5 8 3 5 .375
Rich Petersson 1977-90 14 33 18 15 .546
Dave Anderson 1968-76 9 16 7 9 .438
Allan Johnson 1964-67 4 6 2 4 .333
Frank Johnson 1960-63 4 7 3 4 429
Henry Chapman 1947-51;1954-58 10 14 4 10 .286
Jim Mclntire 1952 1 1 0 1 .000
Total 71 153 73 80 .480

Sub-Region Championships

Rich Petersson
Dave Anderson

(1977, 1978, 1980, 1982, 1984)

(1976)
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Region/Section Championships

Kyle Wojtysiak 3
Dave Anderson 1

(2011, 2012, 2016)
(1976)




SECTION A, ROW 12

ASSISTANT COACHES

2020  Jake Lewis, Joe Gingerelli, Jesse Meehl, Jesse Olson, Nathan Bush, Noah Hobbs
2019  Jake Lewis, Joe Gingerelli, Jesse Meehl, Jesse Olson, Nathan Bush
2018  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Jesse Meehl, Jake Lewis, Joe Gingerelli, Daniel Hersey
2017  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Jesse Meehl, Jake Lewis, Cody Dolsen
2016  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Shane Deutschlander, Jesse Meehl
2015  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Shane Deutschlander

2014  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Sand Jokela, Shane Deutschlander
2013  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Sand Jokela, Shane Deutschlander
2012  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Sand Jokela

2011  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Sand Jokela

2010  Anthony Bush, Drew Scherber, Sand Jokela

2009  Anthony Bush, Tony Olson

2008  Anthony Bush, Matt Bailey, Bob Eastman, Nick Podgornik

2007  Anthony Bush, Matt Bailey, Bob Eastman

2006  Anthony Bush, Nick Garramone, Kris Minor

2005  Anthony Bush, Nick Garramone

2004  Anthony Bush, Scott Wojtysiak

2003  Andy Bernard, Tim Bieze, Scott Wojtysiak

2002  Tim Bieze, Jake Kennedy, Scott Wojtysiak

2001  Rob Marohn

2000  Jay Lundgren, Rob Marohn, Cory Ward

1999  Scott McLeod

1998  Scott McLeod

1997  Derek Parendo, Chris Lonke

1996  Mark Slattengren, Chris Lonke

1995  Chris Lonke, Jeff Erikson

1994  Mark Slattengren

1993  Mark Slattengren

1992  Tim Przybylski, Kerry Helquist

1991  Scott Pionk

1990  Dave Anderson, Bill Kinnunen

1989  Dave Anderson

1988  Dave Anderson

1987  Dave Anderson

1986  Dave Anderson

1985  Dave Anderson

1984  Dave Anderson

1983  Dave Anderson

1982  Dave Anderson

1981  Dave Anderson

1980  Terry Egerdahl
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SECTION B

i R

Jimmy Merling (’13) holds PHS records for career runs (11[2), hits (102), and stolen bases (68)
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SECTION B ROW 1

CAREER BATTING LEADERS

Player = Games Played Years

Jake Malec 102 2012-16
Jimmy Merling 91 2010-13
lan Scherber 89 2009-12
John Aase 83 2014-17
Tyler Pionk 80 2008-11
Evan Scherber 78 2011-14
Ryan McCarthy 74 2010-12
Charlie Habermann 69 2006-09
Pat Everson 68 2008-11
Jesse Scanlon 68 2010-12
Zach Gunderson 68 2015-19
Player Plate Appearances Years

Jimmy Merling 342 2010-13
Jake Malec 337 2012-16
Tyler Pionk 301 2008-11
John Aase 298 2014-17
lan Scherber 295 2009-12
Evan Scherber 294 2011-14
Ryan McCarthy 284 2010-12
Charlie Habermann 259 2006-09
Jesse Scanlon 256 2010-12
Drew Scherber 254 2004-07
Player At-Bats  Years

Jimmy Merling 284 2010-13
Jake Malec 275 2012-16
John Aase 249 2014-17
lan Scherber 247 2009-12
Tyler Pionk 236 2008-11
Evan Scherber 235 2011-14
Ryan McCarthy 231 2010-12
Charlie Habermann 216 2006-09
Kyle Wojtysiak 209 2002-05
Matt Morris 206 2012-16
Player Runs Years

Jimmy Merling 112 2010-13
Jake Malec 82 2012-16
Jesse Scanlon 73 2010-12
John Aase 73 2014-17
Tyler Pionk 70 2008-11
Ryan McCarthy 69 2010-12
lan Scherber 64 2009-12
Drew Scherber 59 2004-07
Ben Harnell 53 2016-20
Justin Scanlon 52 2008-11
Player Hits Years

Jimmy Merling 102 2010-13
John Aase 96 2014-17
Jake Malec 95 2012-16
Ryan McCarthy 89 2010-12
Evan Scherber 80 2011-14
Tyler Pionk 72 2008-11
Justin Scanlon 70 2008-11
Drew Scherber 69 2004-07
Charlie Habermann 66 2006-09
Kyle Wojtysiak 63 2002-05
lan Scherber 63 2009-12
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Player Doubles  Years
John Aase 27 2014-17
lan Scherber 19 2009-12
Tyler Pionk 17 2008-11
Kyle Woijtysiak 16 2002-05
Zach Gunderson 16 2015-19
Jimmy Merling 15 2010-13
Jake Malec 15 2012-16
Pat Everson 13 2008-11
Bryce Huffman 13 2015-18
Drew Scherber 11 2004-07
Ryan McCarthy 11 2010-12
Matt Morris 11 2012-16
Player Triples Years
Dan Carlson 10 2003-06
Jake Malec 6 2012-16
Jon Kent 6 2006-07
Brian Peterson 5 1988-90
Drew Scherber 5 2004-07
Reed Olson 5 2008-10
John Aase 5 2014-17
Matt Johnson 5 2017-19
Charlie Habermann 4 2006-09
Matt Morris 4 2012-16
Player Home Runs Years
Ryan McCarthy 12 2010-12
Mark Kieren 8 1984-86
Mike Pehl 8 2000-02
John Aase 7 2014-17
Mike Grover 5 1975-78
Jay Anderson 5 1981-82
Tony Dincau 5 1981-82
Bill Norton 4 1982-83
Kyle Cotrell 4 2007-08
Twelve Tied 3

Player Total Bases Years
John Aase 154 2014-17
Ryan McCarthy 138 2010-12
Jake Malec 128 2012-16
Jimmy Merling 123 2010-13
Drew Scherber 93 2004-07
Dan Carlson 91 2003-06
Tyler Pionk 91 2008-11
Justin Scanlon 90 2008-11
Evan Scherber 89 2011-14
lan Scherber 88 2009-12
Player Runs Batted In Years
Ryan McCarthy 96 2010-12
John Aase 85 2014-17
Matt Morris 59 2012-16
lan Scherber 58 2009-12
Jimmy Merling 55 2010-13
Evan Scherber 53 2011-14
Dan Carlson 50 2003-06
Tyler Pionk 47 2008-11
Justin Scanlon 47 2008-11
Mark Kieren 44 1984-86




Player Stolen Bases Years

Jimmy Merling 68 2010-13
Dan Norton 28 1978-81
Nik Peterson 28 1979-81
Jesse Scanlon 25 2010-12
John Aase 24 2014-17
Mark Slattengren 23 1984-87
Jake Malec 23 2012-16
Ben Harnell 23 2016-20
Tom Peterson 22 1982-83
Nathan Carlson 21 2014-16
Player  Bases on Balls Years
Mark Slattengren 65 1984-87
Jesse Scanlon 63 2010-12
Evan Scherber 49 2011-14
Reid Morin 47 2014-17
Jimmy Merling 46 2010-13
Jake Malec 46 2012-16
Tyler Pionk 45 2008-11
Lucas Nordquist 42 2015-18
Ryan McCarthy 41 2010-12
Ryan Lear 41 2016-19
Player On-Base Pct. Years
Jesse Scanlon .506 2010-12
Justin Scanlon 503 2008-11
Ben Harnell 488 2016-20
Nik Peterson 480 1979-81
Ryan McCarthy 479 2010-12
John Aase A75 2014-17
Lucas Nordquist A75 2015-18
Bill Norton 465 1982-83
Rick LaLonde 463 1986-87
Eric Kindgren 455 1988-89
Jake Malec 455 2012-16
Player Slugging Pct. Years
John Aase .618 2014-17
Jay Anderson .605 1981-82
Ryan McCarthy 597 2010-12
Mike Pehl 578 2000-02
Justin Scanlon .545 2008-11
Jake Comnick 544 2002-04
Mark Kieren 521 1984-86
Todd Johnson .500 1983-84
Dan Carlson 497 2003-06
Bill Norton 484 1982-83
Player Batting Average Years
Justin Scanlon 424 2008-11
Terry Egerdahl 400* 1969-72
John Aase .386 2014-17
Ryan McCarthy .385 2010-12
Jimmy Merling .359 2010-13
Eric Kindgren .356 1988-89
Ben Nelson .356 2010-13
Jake Malec .345 2012-16
Bill Norton .344 1982-83
Jake Comnick .340 2002-04
Evan Scherber .340 2011-14
Player Consecutive Games Hitting Year(s)
Lucas Nordquist 20 2017-18
John Aase 19 2016-17
Jake Malec 14 2015
Jake Malec 13 2016

*Does not include 1969 season
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SECTION B ROW 2

SINGLE-SEASON BATTING LEADERS

Player Games Played Year Player Hits Year
Pat Everson 26 2011 Ryan McCarthy 38 2011
Ryan McCarthy 26 2011 Jimmy Merling 36 2012
Jimmy Merling 26 2011 Justin Scanlon 34 2010
Nick Nylund 26 2011 Ben Nelson 34 2012
Jesse Scanlon 26 2011 Jake Malec 32 2016
lan Scherber 26 2011 Kyle Wojtysiak 31 2004
Cody Dolsen 26 2012 Justin Scanlon 31 2011
Paul Hegstrom 26 2012 John Aase 31 2016
Ryan McCarthy 26 2012 Jimmy Merling 30 2011
Jimmy Merling 26 2012 Ryan McCarthy 30 2012
Ben Nelson 26 2012
Jack Nikko 26 2012 Player Doubles Year
Evan Scherber 26 2012 John Aase 14 2017
Jake Malec 26 2016 Tyler Pionk 10 2010
Kyle Wojtysiak 9 2005
Player  Plate Appearances Year Ryon Morgando 8 2000
Jesse Scanlon 107 2011 Nick Nylund 8 2011
Jimmy Merling 107 2012 Scott Lustig 7 2006
Ryan McCarthy 104 2011 lan Scherber 7 2011
Derek Dahlgren 103 2016 John Aase 7 2015
Pat Everson 101 2011 Jake Malec 7 2016
Ryan McCarthy 99 2012
Ben Nelson 99 2012 Player Triples  Year
Jimmy Merling 98 2011 Dan Carlson 6 2006
Jesse Scanlon 98 2012 Jon Kent 6 2007
Evan Scherber 98 2012 Brian Peterson 4 1990
Matt Johnson 4 2019
Player At Bats Year Nine Tied 3
Ryan McCarthy 90 2011
Jimmy Merling 88 2012 Player Home Runs Year
Ben Nelson 87 2012 Mike Pehl 7 2002
Derek Dahlgren 86 2016 Ryan McCarthy 7 2011
Jake Malec 86 2016 Mark Kieren 6 1985
Paul Hegstrom 85 2012 Jay Anderson 5 1982
Cody Dolsen 83 2012 Tony Dincau 5 1982
Evan Scherber 82 2012 Ryan McCarthy 5 2012
Matt Morris 81 2015 John Aase 5 2016
Jimmy Merling 80 2011 Blaine Muckala 3 1973
Justin Scanlon 80 2011 Mike Grover 3 1978
Mike Davis 3 1993
Player Runs Year Travis Warnygora 3 1998
Jimmy Merling 38 2012 Jake Comnick 3 2004
Jimmy Merling 34 2011 Paul Michelizzi 3 2005
Jesse Scanlon 32 2011 Jon Kent 3 2007
Ryan McCarthy 30 2011
Justin Scanlon 26 2011 Player Grand Slams Year
Jesse Scanlon 26 2012 Ryan McCarthy 3 2011
John Aase 26 2016
Jake Malec 26 2016 Player Total Bases Year
Matt Tracey 25 2016 Ryan McCarthy 63 2011
Tyler Pionk 24 2010 John Aase 55 2016
Tyler Pionk 24 2011 Mike Pehl 52 2002
lan Scherber 24 2012 Ryan McCarthy 51 2012
John Aase 24 2017 Jon Kent 50 2007
John Aase 48 2017
Jay Anderson 45 1982
Ben Nelson 45 2012
Jake Malec 45 2016
Justin Scanlon 44 2010
Jimmy Merling 43 2012
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Player Runs Batted in Year
Ryan McCarthy 48 2011
Ryan McCarthy 30 2012
Jon Kent 28 2007
John Aase 28 2016
Justin Scanlon 27 2011
John Aase 27 2017
John Aase 25 2015
Jimmy Merling 24 2012
Matt Morris 24 2016
Jay Anderson 23 1982
Tyler Pionk 23 2010
Ben Nelson 23 2012
Matt Morris 23 2015
Player  Stolen Bases Year
Jimmy Merling 24 2012
Jimmy Merling 20 2011
Jeff Merling 15 1977
Tony Dincau 15 1982
Mike Woods 13 1980
Dan Norton 13 1981
Tom Peterson 13 1983
Jimmy Merling 13 2010
Lucas Nordquist 13 2018
Jason Malec 12 1980
Nik Peterson 12 1980
Jesse Scanlon 12 2011
John Aase 12 2017
Player On-Base Pct. Year
Terry Egerdahl .636* 1972
Bill Norton .585 1983
Jake Malec .570 2015
Mark Kieren .569 1985
Justin Scanlon .565 2010
Dan Carlson .563 2006
Mark Slattengren  .548 1986
Rick LaLonde 544 1987
Mike Pehl .544 2002
Aaron Slattengren .536 2000
Ryan McCarthy .535 2012
Player  Slugging Pct. Year
Mike Pehl 1.040 2002
Mark Kieren 1.000 1985
Terry Egerdahl .788** 1972
Dan Carlson .740 2006
Jay Anderson .738 1982
Jon Kent 714 2007
John Aase .705 2016
Ryan McCarthy .700 2011
John Aase .696 2017
Ryan McCarthy .689 2012
Jake Comnick .679 2004

Player  Batting Average Year

Terry Egerdahl .636 1972
Justin Scanlon .500 2010
Bill Norton .488 1983
Mike Pehl .480 2002
Kerry Helquist 436 1989
Aaron Slattengren .435 2000
Jake Malec 431 2015
Ryan McCarthy 422 2011
Mark Kieren 421 1985
Dan Carlson 420 2006
Kyle Wojtysiak 413 2004
Jimmy Merling 409 2012
Ryan McCarthy 405 2012
Bob Chicos 400 1970
Travis Tanski 400 1995

Ryan Anderson 400 2003
Evan Scherber 400 2013

*Egerdahl batted .636 in 1972; no records exist for OBP for
1970-75.

**Based on incomplete data for extra-base hits.
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SECTION B ROW 3

KNOWN SINGLE-GAME BATTING LEADERS

Runs Player Year Opponent
5 Jesse Scanlon 2011 Aitkin
4 Dale Swenson 1965 Two Harbors
4 Dan Carlson 2003 Two Harbors
4 Tyler Pionk 2011 Two Harbors
4 Jimmy Merling 2012 Duluth Denfeld
4 Joe Carter 2014 Virginia
4 Dylan Pionk 2014 Virginia
4 John Aase 2014 Virginia
4 Zach Gunderson 2018 Virginia
4 Ben Harnell 2019 Virginia
4 Matt Johnson 2019 Mesabi East
Hits, Inning

Player Year Opponent
2 Scott St. Germaine 1983 Hibbing
2 Ben Harnell 2018 Rush City
Hits Player Year Opponent
4 Rick Szymialis 1974 Northwestern
4 Tim Sundstrom 1983 Hibbing
4 Brian DeDominces 1991 Duluth Denfeld
4 Brian Zuck 1991 Duluth Denfeld
4 Dan Hamski 1992 Duluth East
4 Brady Peterson 1994 Princeton
4 Josh Schubitzke 1994 Princeton
4 Chris Watkins 1994 Virginia
4 Jeremy Zywicki 1995 Virginia
4 Ben Carlson 1996 Cloquet
4 David Wigg 1996 Greenway
4 Ryon Morgando 2000 Silver Bay
4 Mike Pehl 2002 Two Harbors
4 Ryan Anderson 2003 Two Harbors
4 Drew Scherber 2005 Greenway
4 Tyler Pionk 2010 Duluth Marshall
4 Evan Scherber 2011 Aitkin
4 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Duluth Marshall
4 Nick Nylund 2011 Duluth Marshall
4 Jimmy Merling 2013 Two Harbors
4 Matt Tracey 2016 Two Harbors
4 Matt Morris 2016 Aitkin
4 Blake Koski 2018 Superior
Doubles Player Year Opponent
3 Lucas McCarthy 2009 Duluth Denfeld
3 lan Scherber 2010 Superior
3 John Aase 2017 St. Cloud Cathedral
Triples Player Year Opponent
2 Jon Kent 2007 Mesabi East
2 Jon Kent 2007 Mora
2 Justin Scanlon 2010 Crosby-Ironton
2 Cody Dolsen 2011 Esko
2 John Aase 2015 Two Harbors
2 Blake Koski 2017 Hermantown
2 Matt Johnson 2019 Greenway
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Home Runs Player  Year Opponent
3 Mike Pehl 2002 Duluth Marshall
2 Blaine Muckala 1973 Northwestern
2 Mike Grover 1978 Northwestern
2 Jay Anderson 1982 Cloquet
2 Mark Kieren 1985 Cloquet
2 Mark Kieren 1985 St. Francis
2 Kyle Cotrell 2007 Mesabi East
2 Ryan McCarthy 2011 ML-WR
2 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Aitkin
Grand Slams
Player Year Opponent
1 Milan Arfsten 1970 Two Harbors
1 Rick Szmialis 1975 Duluth Central
1 Randy Fietek 1986 North Branch
1 Todd Vanneste 1986 Silver Bay
1 Scott Larson 1990 Duluth Denfeld
1 Chris Nylund 1991 Brainerd
1 Derek Parendo 1992 Silver Bay
1 Brent Bordson 1993 Superior
1 Ryan Vndrschrn 2002 Duluth Marshall
1 Ryan McCarthy 2011 ML-WR
1 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Esko
1 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Aitkin
1 Ben Nelson 2012 Superior
1 John Aase 2016 Mesabi East
Runs Batted In
Player Year Opponent
10 Ryan McCarthy 2011 ML-WR
8 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Aitkin
6 Mark Kieren 1985 Cloquet
6 Randy Fietek 1986 North Branch
6 Scott Larson 1990 Duluth Denfeld
6 Shane Gould 2014 Virginia
6 John Aase 2017 St. Cloud Cathedral
5 Mark Kieren 1986 Duluth Denfeld
5 Brian Zuck 1991 Duluth Denfeld
5 Mike Pehl 2002 Two Harbors
5 Dan Carlson 2006 Eveleth-Gilbert
5 Tyler Pionk 2010 Hermantown
5 Ryan McCarthy 2011 Esko
5 Matt Morris 2015 Greenway
5 Matt Morris 2016 Greenway
5 Bryce Huffman 2017 Mora
5 Matt Johnson 2019 Greenway
Stolen Bases, Inning
Player Year Opponent
3 Jimmy Merling 2011 Duluth Marshall




Stolen Bases

Player Year Oppoenet
4 Eric Kindgren 1989 Duluth East
4 Justin Scanlon 2010 Two Harbors
4 Jimmy Merling 2011 Duluth Marshall
3 Craig Peterson 1986 Duluth Central
3 Jimmy Merling 2011 Two Harbors
3 Jimmy Merling 2012 Eveleth-Gilbert
3 Jimmy Merling 2012 Duluth Marshall
3 Jimmy Merling 2012 Duluth Denfeld
3 Jack Nikko 2012 Eveleth-Gilbert
3 Jimmy Merling 2013 Two Harbors
3 Lucas Nordquist 2018 Rush City
3 Lucas Nordquist 2018 Greenway
3 Tanner Olson 2019 Mesabi East
Total Bases

Player Year Opponent
12 Mike Pehl 2002 Duluth Marshall
11 Mike Pehl 2002 Two Harbors

9 Ryan McCarthy 2011 ML-WR

Bases on Balls

Player Year Opponent
5 Jake Lewis 2011 ML-WR
5 Jesse Scanlon 2011 Mora
5 Evan Scherber 2014 Virginia
4 Reid Morin 2017 Hermantown
4 Zach Gunderson 2018 Ashland
4 Ryan Lear 2019 Virginia
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SECTION B ROW 4

CAREER PITCHING LEADERS

Pitcher Wins Years

Jake Lewis 25 2009-12
Dale Nikko 20 1975-78
Ben Nelson 16 2010-13
John Aase 16 2014-17
Alex Oachs 13 2008-11
Nik Peterson 11 1979-81
Chris Kindgren 10 1985-87
Matt Morris 10 2012-16
Ray Miles 9 1981-82
Rick LaLonde 9 1985-87
Dan Carlson 9 2003-06
Jack Nikko 9 2011-13
Mason Flick 9 2017-20
Zach Gunderson 9 2015-19
Pitcher (W-L) W-L Pct. Years

Nik Peterson (11-1) .917 1979-81
Jake Lewis (25-3) .893 2009-12
Rick LaLonde (9-2) .818 1985-87
Matt Morris (10-4) .714 2012-16
Ben Nelson (16-7) .696 2010-13
Ray Miles (9-4) .692 1981-82
Jack Nikko (9-5) .643 2011-13
John Aase (16-10) .615 2014-17
Dale Nikko (20-13) .606 1975-78
Chris Kindgrn (10-7).588 1985-87
Pitcher Saves Years

Lucas Nordquist 6 2016-18
Kyle Wojtysiak 4 2004-05
Lee Stephenson 3 1984-86
Dan Carlson 2 2003-06
lan Scherber 2 2009-12
Brandt Forstrom 2 2014-15
Jake Malec 2 2012-16
Pitcher ERA Years

Ray Miles 1.28 1981-82
Dale Nikko 1.60 1975-78
Jake Lewis 1.60 2009-12
Jim Masterson 1.64 1970-72
Jack Nikko 1.66 2011-13
Mason Flick 1.82 2017-20
Rick LaLonde 1.83 1985-87
Nik Peterson 1.95 1979-81
John Aase 2.32 2014-17
Mike Grover 2.33 1975-78
Chris Kindgren 2.33 1985-87
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Pitcher Innings Pitched Years

Dale Nikko 232.0 1975-78
Jake Lewis 196.2 2009-12
Ben Nelson 152.0 2010-13
Dan Carlson 151.2 2003-06
John Aase 145.0 2014-17
Zach Gunderson  143.2 2015-19
Alex Oachs 137.1 2008-11
Jim Masterson 123.2 1970-72
Chris Kindgren 123.0 1985-87
Bill Moen 109.0 1971-73
Mike Grover 105.1 1975-78
Matt Morris 105.0 2012-16
Nik Peterson 100.1 1979-81
Bill Richardson 99.2 1978-81
Pitcher Appearances Years

Dale Nikko 35 1975-78
Dan Carlson 34 2003-06
Jake Lewis 34 2009-12
John Aase 31 2014-17
Ben Nelson 30 2010-13
Zach Gunderson 30 2015-19
Lucas Nordquist 27 2016-18
Alex Oachs 25 2008-11
Matt Morris 25 2012-16
Lee Stephenson 22 1984-86
Pitcher Games Started Years

Jake Lewis 31 2009-12
Dale Nikko 27* 1975-78
Zach Gunderson 27 2015-19
Dan Carlson 23 2003-06
Alex Oachs 23 2008-11
Ben Nelson 23 2010-13
John Aase 22 2014-17
Matt Morris 19 2012-16
Chris Kindgren 18 1985-87
Mason Flick 18 2017-

Pitcher Complete Games Years

Dale Nikko 21* 1975-78
Jake Lewis 19 2009-12
Ben Nelson 16 2010-13
Alex Oachs 15 2008-11
Nik Peterson 11 1979-81
Steve Makitalo 11 1983-84
John Aase 11 2014-17
Chris Kindgren 10 1985-87
Rick LaLonde 10 1985-87
Dan Carlson 10 2003-06




Pitcher Strikeouts

Dale Nikko
Jake Lewis
Mike Grover
John Aase

Bill Richardson
Ray Miles
Chris Kindgren
Dan Carlson
Nik Peterson
Zach Gunderson
Ben Nelson
Jim Masterson
Matt Morris

Pitcher Shutouts

Dale Nikko
Jake Lewis

Ben Nelson

Ron Main

Mike Grover
John Aase

Nik Peterson
Joe Lane

Ray Miles

Lee Stephenson
Zach Gunderson

Pitcher

Jay Anderson
Mike Grover
Ray Miles
Nik Peterson

Dennis Gulbranson

Bill Richardson
Jim Masterson
Chris Nylund
Rick LaLonde
Dale Nikko

Pitcher

Ben Nelson
Jake Lewis
Mason Flick
Jack Nikko
Dale Nikko
Michael Gales
Chris Nylund
Nik Peterson
Alex Oachs
Ray Miles

Charlie Habermann

Pitcher

Mike Grover
Ray Miles

Jay Anderson
Bill Richardson
Rick LaLonde
Dale Nikko

Nik Peterson
Lee Stephenson
John Aase
Kyle Wojtysiak

263
187
173
160
130
124
116
116
113
112
108
107
107

NNMNNNWWWWRADMD

H/7 1P
3.87
4.19
4.38
4.67
4.70
4.78
4.81
5.06**
531
5.49

BB/7 1P
157
1.85
1.89
2.10
2.14
2.25
2.47*
2.65
2.80
2.83
2.84

SO/71P

11.50

11.32
9.74
9.13
8.22
7.94
7.88
7.78
7.72
7.28

Years

1975-78
2009-12
1975-78
2014-17
1978-81
1981-82
1985-87
2003-06
1979-81
2015-19
2010-13
1970-72
2012-16

Years

1975-78
2009-12
2010-13
1948-49
1975-78
2014-17
1979-81
1960-62
1981-82
1984-86
2015-19

Years

1981-82
1975-78
1981-82
1979-81
1976-79
1978-81
1970-72
1989-91
1985-87
1975-78

Years

2010-13
2009-12
2017-20
2011-13
1975-78
2013-15
1989-91
1979-81
2008-11
1981-82
2007-09

Years

1975-78
1981-82
1981-82
1978-81
1985-87
1975-78
1979-81
1984-86
2014-17
2004-05
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Pitcher Relief Appearances

Lucas Nordquist
Ryan Lear
Dennis Gulbranson
Kyle Wojtysiak
Blake Reinke
Rick Sornberger
Dan Carlson
Ray Miles

Lee Stephenson
Mike LaLonde
Brandt Forstrom

*Does not include 1975.

**Does not include 1991.

Years

2016-18
2016-19
1976-79
2004-05
2004-06
1988-89
2003-06
1981-82
1984-86
1989-91
2014-15




SECTION B ROW 5

SINGLE-SEASON PITCHING LEADERS

Pitcher Wins Year
Dale Nikko 10 1977
Jake Lewis 8 2011
Jake Lewis 8 2012
Dale Nikko 7 1976
Ray Miles 7 1982
Jake Lewis 7 2010
Ben Nelson 7 2012
John Aase 7 2016
Matt Morris 7 2016
Mike Grover 6 1978
Steve Makitalo 6 1984
Alex Oachs 6 2010
Ben Nelson 6 2011
Pitcher (W-L) W-L Pct. Year
Nik Peterson (5-0) 1.000 1981
Dale Nikko (10-1)  .909 1977
Jake Lewis (8-1) .889 2011
Jake Lewis (8-1) .889 2012
Jake Lewis (7-1) .875 2010
Mike Grover (6-1) .857 1978
Jason Malec (5-1) .833 1980
Rick LaLonde (5-1) .833 1987
Alex Oachs (5-1) .833 2011
Rick LaLonde (4-1) .800 1986
Zach Gundersn (4-1) .800 2016
Pitcher Saves  Year
Kyle Wojtysiak 3 2004
Lucas Nordquist 3 2016
Lee Stephenson 2 1985
Brandt Forstrom 2 2015
Lucas Nordquist 2 2017
Pitcher ERA Year
Mike Grover 0.52 1978
Mason Flick 0.58 2018
Jake Lewis 0.65 2012
Nik Peterson 0.77 1981
Jim Masterson 0.82 1972
Lee Stephenson 1.19 1985
Dennis Gulbranson 1.21 1978
Bill Richardson 1.30 1981
Matt Dolsen 1.30 2013
Dale Nikko 1.31 1975
Pitcher Innings Pitched  Year
Dale Nikko 87.2 1976
Dale Nikko 69.0 1977
Ben Nelson 68.0 2012
Jake Lewis 66.0 2011
Jake Lewis 65.0 2012
Jake Vandrschern 63.2 2001
Ray Miles 62.1 1982
Steve Makitalo 55.1 1984
John Aase 55.1 2016
Jim Masterson 53.2 1971
Mike Grover 53.2 1978
Alex Oachs 53.2 2010

Pitcher Games Year
Dale Nikko 15 1976
Bud Tessier 14 2003
Ray Miles 13 1982
Ben Nelson 13 2012
Dale Nikko 12 1976
Jake Vandrschrn 12 2001
Jake Lewis 12 2011
Jake Lewis 12 2012
Lucas Nordquist 12 2016
Dale Nikko 11 1977
Lee Stephenson 11 1985
John Aase 11 2016
Pitcher Games Started Year
Bud Tessier 13 2003
Dale Nikko 12 1976
Jake Vandrschrn 11 2001
Jake Lewis 11 2011
Jake Lewis 10 2012
Ben Nelson 10 2012
Dale Nikko 9 1977
Jay Anderson 9 1982
Mike Robertson 9 1988
Dan Carlson 9 2005
Jon Kent 9 2007
Alex Oachs 9 2010
John Aase 9 2016
Matt Morris 9 2016
Pitcher Complete Games Year
Dale Nikko 9 1976
Ben Nelson 9 2012
Dale Nikko 8 1977
Ray Miles 7 1982
Jake Lewis 7 2010
Mike Grover 6 1978
Steve Makitalo 6 1984
Mike Robertson 6 1988
Chris Nylund 6 1990
Alex Oachs 6 2010
Jake Lewis 6 2011
Pitcher Strikeouts Year
Ray Miles 100 1982
Mike Grover 95 1978
Dale Nikko 94 1977
Dale Nikko 91 1976
Jay Anderson 76 1982
Jake Lewis 70 2012
John Aase 69 2016
Chris Kindgren 62 1987
Rick LaLonde 60 1987
Jake Lewis 58 2011
Pitcher Shutouts Year
Jake Lewis 3 2012
Ben Nelson 3 2012
Ron Main 2 1948
Dale Nikko 2 1976
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Dale Nikko 2 1977
Mike Grover 2 1978
Nik Peterson 2 1980
Lee Stephenson 2 1985
John Aase 2 2016
Pitcher H/7 1P Year
Nik Peterson 2.31 1981
Mike Grover 2.55 1977
Mike Grover 2.87 1978
Bill Richardson 2.97 1981
Dennis Gulbranson 3.23 1978
Jason Malec 3.42 1980
Rick LaLonde 3.47 1987
Jim Masterson 3.50 1972
Duane Barber 4.04 1983
Jay Anderson 4.20 1982
Pitcher BB/7IP__Year
Ben Nelson 0.85 2011
Matt Morris 1.01 2014
Mason Flick 1.11 2019
Dale Nikko 1.20 1976
Jake Lewis 1.48 2010
Michael Gales 1.48 2015
Jake Lewis 1.51 2012
James Ostrander 1.52 2009
Ben Nelson 1.54 2012
Mason Flick 1.56 2017
Pitcher SO/7 1P Year
Mike Grover 12.39 1978
Ray Miles 11.23 1982
Mike Grover 11.07 1977
Nik Peterson 10.98 1981
Jason Malec 10.01 1980
Jay Anderson 9.98 1982
Rick LaLonde 9.92 1987
Bill Richardson 9.66 1981
Dale Nikko 9.54 1977
Dennis Gulbranson 9.50 1979
Pitcher Relief Appearances Year
Lucas Nordquist 12 2016
Kyle Wojtysiak 8 2004
Blake Reinke 8 2005
Ryan Lear 8 2018
Ryan Lear 8 2019
Bud Tessier 7 2002
Andrew Nylund 7 2007
Brandt Forstrom 7 2015
Dennis Gulbranson 6 1976
Jason Malec 6 1980
Ray Miles 6 1982
Rick Sornberger 6 1988
Mike LaLonde 6 1989
Jake Malec 6 2016
Lucas Nordquist 6 2017
Lucas Nordquist 6 2018




SECTION B ROW 6

KNOWN SINGLE-GAME PITCHING LEADERS

Innings Pitched

© © © W WOWWOWWOWOWOWOWOO

Pitcher Year Opponent

Chris Kindgren 1987 Cloquet

Bob Gales 1975 Duluth Cathedral
Bill Bort 1958 Cloquet

Chris Kindgren 1986 Duluth Central
Jack Nikko 2013 International Falls
Dick Pesonen 1955 Two Harbors

Jim Merling 1973 Two Harbors
Dale Nikko 1976 Aurora-Hoyt Lakes
Dale Nikko 1977 Cloquet

Dale Nikko 1977 Cambridge

Lee Stephenson 1985
Jake Vandrschrn 2001

Dan Carlson 2006
Dan Carlson 2006
Jake Lewis 2011
John Aase 2014
Matt Morris 2014

Runs Allowed

North Branch
Duluth Denfeld
Nshwk-Kwtn
Virginia
Superior

Thief River Falls
Hibbing

Pitcher Year Opponent
14 Dan Carlson 2005 Duluth Marshall
13 Jon Kent 2007 Hibbing
11 Jesse Frick 2004 Chisago Lakes
11 Dan Carlson 2005 Greenway
11 James Ostrander 2008 Duluth Denfeld
10 Dan Carlson 2004 Grand Rapids
10 Kyle Wojtysiak 2005 Chisago Lakes
10 Charlie Habermann 2008 Mora
10 Charlie Habermann 2008 Hermantown
10 Charlie Habermann 2008 Hibbing
10 Charlie Habermann 2008 Greenway
10 Alex Oachs 2009 ML-WR
10 Zach Gunderson 2016 Hermantown
Earned Runs

Pitcher Year Opponent
12 Dan Carlson 2005 Duluth Marshall
12 Jon Kent 2007 Hibbing
10 Kyle Wojtysiak 2005 Chisago Lakes

8 Charlie Habermann 2008 Mora
7 Matt Morris 2014 Virginia

Hits Allowed

Pitcher Year Opponent
17 Dale Nikko 1976 Silver Bay
15 Jake Lewis 2011 Duluth Central
14 Bill Moen 1973 Duluth Denfeld
14 Kyle Gustavson 1999 Duluth East
14 Matt Morris 2014 Virginia
12 Rick Johnson 1967 Silver Bay
12 Dan Carlson 2006 Hibbing
12 Kyle Cotrell 2008 Ashland
12 Charlie Habermann 2008 Hermantown
12 James Ostrander 2009 Greenway
12 Alex Oachs 2009 Hibbing
12 Alex Oachs 2010 Aitkin
12 Jake Lewis 2011 Hermantown
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Bases on Balls Allowed, Inning

Pitcher Year Opponent
5 Dale Bentz 1948 Cloquet
Bases on Balls Allowed
Pitcher Year Opponent
13 Mike Grover 1978 Duluth Central
10 Dale Bentz 1948 Duluth Morgan Park
10 Dale Erickson 1950 Esko
10 Bill Bort 1958 Cloquet
10 Kyle Wojtysiak 2005 Duluth Denfeld
9 Dennis Gulbranson 1976 Superior
9 Frank Malec 1966 Silver Bay
9 Kyle Wojtysiak 2004 Greenway
9 Kevin Schubert 2008 Eveleth-Gilbert
9 John Aase 2014 Thief River Falls
9 Matt Morris 2016 Two Harbors
Strikeouts
Pitcher Year Opponent
19 Mike Grover 1978 Cloquet
17 Joe Lane 1962 Silver Bay
16 Mike Grover 1977 Two Harbors
16 Bill Richardson 1981 Duluth East
16 Chris Nylund 1990 Superior
15 Mike Grover 1978 Hermantown
15 Nik Peterson 1981 Duluth Morgan Park
15 Rick LaLonde 1987 Duluth Cathedral
14 Ron Main 1949 Duluth Central
14 Skip Fontaine 1957 Duluth Cathedral
14 Bill Bort 1958 Duluth East
14 Dale Nikko 1976 Northwestern
14 Ray Miles 1982 Superior
14 Jay Anderson 1982 St. Francis
14 Chris Kindgren 1987 Duluth Central
14 Rick LaLonde 1987 Two Harbors
14 Chris Kindgren 1987 Hermantown
Consecutive Strikeouts
Pitcher Year Opponent
10 Mike Grover 1978 Hermantown




SECTION B ROW 7

FIELDING LEADERS

Career Single-Season
Player Fielding Pct. Years Player Fielding Pct. Year
Matt Dolsen .984 2012-13 ——
- Chris Kindgren 1.000 1987
Seth Reinke .976 2002-04 -
: . Andy Morin 1.000 1989
Reid Morin 976 2014-17
Dan Carlson 1.000 2003
John Kuzas .975 1978-80 .
Seth Reinke 1.000 2004
Ryan McCarthy 974 2010-12 )
Jeff Erikson .990 1985
Dan Norton 972 1978-81 -
) Bill Kuzas .988 1978
Bill Kuzas .970 1975-78
B Chuck Flynn .988 1981
Nick Nylund .969 2008-11
Matt Peterson .988 1982
Joel Stephenson  .968 1987-88 )
Ryan Lear 966 2016-19 Chris Hansen .988 2005
Scott Larson .984 1989
Player Total Chances Years ggz wﬂ)gl:l?‘d ggi ggié
Ryan McCarthy 501 2010-12 ’
Eric Makitalo 448 2007-09
Jake Malec 446 2012-16 Player Total Chances Year
: Ryan McCarthy 189 2011
Bill Kuzas 398 1975-78
. Dan Solarz 171 2006
Mark Kieren 370 1984-86 .
Bill Kuzas 169 1978
Drew Scherber 354 2004-07
Chuck Flynn 167 1981
Joe Gaboury 326 1975-77
Ryan McCarthy 162 2012
Dan Solarz 317 2004-06
Cody Dolsen 161 2012
Dan Norton 316 1978-81 . .
. Eric Makitalo 160 2007
Charlie Habermann 291 2006-09 .
Evan Scherber 291 2011-14 Bill Kuzas 156 1977
Eric Makitalo 153 2009
Brian Peterson 152 1990
Player Put Outs Years
Ryan McCarthy 476 2010-12
f ) Player Put Outs Year
Eric Makitalo 392 2007-09 -
. Ryan McCarthy 178 2011
Bill Kuzas 373 1975-78 :
Bill Kuzas 159 1978
Jake Malec 371 2012-16
) Dan Solarz 157 2006
Mark Kieren 323 1984-86
Ryan McCarthy 153 2012
Joe Gaboury 294 1975-77
Chuck Flynn 152 1981
Dan Norton 288 1978-81 .
Bill Kuzas 150 1977
Dan Solarz 282 2004-06
Ryan McCarthy 145 2010
Drew Scherber 281 2004-07 f .
- . Eric Makitalo 139 2007
Reid Morin 256 2014-17
Chuck Flynn 249 1979-81 Cody Dolsen 136 2012
Y Eric Makitalo 134 2009
Player Assists Years .
- Player Assists Year
Charlie Habermann 163 2006-09 ye
Charlie Habermann 66 2009
Evan Scherber 148 2011-14
Evan Scherber 66 2012
Mark Slattengren 135 1984-87 )
. Justin Scanlon 61 2011
Tyler Pionk 129 2008-11
L Zach Gunderson 53 2018
Kyle Wojtysiak 125 2002-05 .
. Tyler Pionk 51 2010
Justin Scanlon 107 2008-11 .
) Blake Koski 51 2017
Blake Koski 107 2015-18 )
Tyler Pionk 50 2011
Zach Gunderson 103 2015-19 L
Kyle Wojtysiak 49 2005
Pat Everson 102 2008-11 .
Blake Reinke 90 2004-06 Charlie Habermann 49 2007
Derek Dahlgren 47 2016
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SECTION B ROW 8

YEARLY STATS LEADERS

i 2003 Ryan Anderson 468 2014 Jake Malec 16
Batting Av Battin 2002 Mike Pehl .544 2013 Jimmy Merling 20
g Ava. . . .
Year Plaver AVG 2001 Mike Pehl 455 2012 Jimmy Merling 38
201 BeanarneII 386 2000 Aaron Slattengren 536 2011 Jimmy Merling 34
2018 Blake Koski '354 1990 Brian Peterson 446 2010 Tyler Pionk 24
2017 John Aase -406 1989 Kerry Helquist .542 2009 Steve Nelson 13
2016 John Aase '397 1988 Eric Kindgren 493 Tyler Pionk 13
2015 Jake Malec '431 1987 Rick LaLonde .544 2008 Kyle Cotrell 16
2014 John Aase -378 1986 Mark Slattengren  .548 2007 Charlie Habermann 23
2013 Evan Scherber '400 1985 Mark Kieren .569 Drew Scherber 23
2012 Jimmy Merling '409 1984 Todd Johnson 426 2006 Drew Scherber 20
2011 Rvan McCarth '422 1983 Bill Norton .585 2005 Kyle Wojtysiak 20
2010 Ja/stin Scanlony '500 1982 Tony Dincau .500 2004 Kyle Wojtysiak 18
2009 Charlie Habermann '317 1981 Dan Norton 519 2003 Ryan Anderson 16
2008 Kvle Cotrell -367 1980 Scott Pionk 463 2002 Mike Pehl 15
Y : 1979  Nik Peterson 579 2001  Mike Pehl 11
2007 Drew Scherber .384 . )
1978 Mike Grover 484 2000 Luke Wargin 18
2006 Dan Carlson 420
1977 Jay Nelson 446 1990 Scott Rohweder 16
2005 Drew Scherber .369 e
L 1989 Eric Kindgren 12
2004 Kyle Wojtysiak 413 . g
Slugging Pct. 1988 Eric Kindgren 19
2003 Ryan Anderson .400 g
d Year Player SLG 1987 Craig Peterson 21
2002 Mike Pehl .480
2001 Scott Woijtysiak 339 2019 Ben Harnell .614 1986 Mark S!attengren 20
’ 2018 Zach Gunderson 469 1985 Mark Kieren 13
2000 Aaron Slattengren .435
2017 John Aase .696 1984 Todd Johnson 11
1993 Brent Bordson .351
- 2016 John Aase .705 1983 Tom Peterson 18
1990 Brian Peterson .379 ;
; 2015 Jake Malec .603 1982 Tony Dincau 21
1989 Kerry Helquist 436
L 2014 Jake Malec 439 Tom Peterson 21
1988 Eric Kindgren .364 . .
) 2013 Jimmy Merling 441 1981 Dan Norton 18
1987 Rick LaLonde .395 ;
) 2012 Ryan McCarthy .689 Scott Pionk 18
1986 Mark Kieren 271 .
. 2011 Ryan McCarthy .700 1980 Scott Pionk 16
1985 Mark Kieren 421 .
2010 Justin Scanlon .647 1979 Dan Norton 12
1984 Todd Johnson .352 ;
: 2009 Steve Nelson 450 1978 Mike Grover 14
1983 Bill Norton .488 .
1982 Tony Dincau 362 2008 Kyle Cotrell .653 Tim Norton 14
’ 2007 Jon Kent 714 1977 John Baublitz 20
1981 Dan Norton .390 -
2006 Dan Carlson .740 1976 Jeff Merling 11
1980 John Kuzas .355 .
1979 Scott Pionk 342 2005 Drew Scherber 492 1975 Jeff Merling 10
’ 2004 Jake Comnick .679 1974 Bob Gales 7
1978 Jay Nelson .364
1977 Joe Gaboury 386 2003 Ryan Anderson .564 R}Jss Lundeen 7
1976 Jeff Merling '311 2002 Mike Pehl 1.040 1973 Bill Moen 11
’ 2001 Mike Pehl 460 1972 Terry Egerdahl 16
1975 Joe Gaboury .333 .
. . 2000 Aaron Slattengren  .674 1971 Jim Masterson 12
1974 Jim Merling .308 " ;
1973 Jim Merling '370 1990 Brian Peterspn .655 Blaine Muckala 12
1989 Kerry Helquist .641 1970 Terry Egerdahl 12
1972 Terry Egerdahl .636
) 1988 Jeff Buetow 453
1971 Bill Moen .354 ; .
1970 Bob Chicos 400 1987 Bill Bergstrom 532 Hits _
’ 1986 Mark Kieren 458 Year Player(s) Hits
On-Base Pct 1985 Mark Kieren 1.000 2019 Ben Harnell 17
mver OBP 1984 Todd Johnson .556 Tanner Olson 17
1983 Bill Norton .651 2018 Lucas Nordquist 19
2019 Ben Harnell .500
1982 Jay Anderson .738 2017 John Aase 28
2018 Zach Gunderson  .515
; 1981 Dan Norton 415 2016 Jake Malec 32
2017 Lucas Nordquist .506
1980 Dan Norton 571 2015 Jake Malec 25
2016 John Aase .460 ) A
1979 Nik Peterson 417 2014 Cody Lewis 17
2015 Jake Malec .570 ;
1978 Mike Grover .638 2013 Ben Nelson 20
2014 John Aase 478
1977 Joe Gaboury .509 Evan Scherber 20
2013 Evan Scherber .530 . .
2012 Jimmy Merling 36
2012 Ryan McCarthy .535
Runs 2011 Ryan McCarthy 38
2011 Jesse Scanlon .528 .
. Year Player(s) Runs 2010 Justin Scanlon 34
2010 Justin Scanlon .565 .
- 2019 Ben Harnell 17 2009 Charlie Habermann 20
2009 Tyler Pionk 425 .
2018 Ben Harnell 19 2008 Charlie Habermann 27
2008 Kyle Cotrell 467
2017 John Aase 24 2007 Drew Scherber 28
2007 Drew Scherber 471
2016 John Aase 26 2006 Dan Carlson 21
2006 Dan Carlson .563
Jake Malec 26
2005 Drew Scherber 440 2015 Dvlan Pionk 19
2004  Kyle Wojtysiak ~ .436 y
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Hits (cont.)

Year Player(s) Hits
2005 Drew Scherber 24
2004 Kyle Wojtysiak 31
2003 Ryan Anderson 22
2002 Mike Pehl 24
2001 Scott Wojtysiak 20
2000 Luke Wargin 23
1990 Brian Peterson 22
1989 Kerry Helquist 17
Eric Kindgren 17
1988 Eric Kindgren 20
1987 Craig Peterson 20
1986 Mark Kieren 16
1985 Mark Kieren 16
1984 Todd Johnson 19
1983 Bill Norton 21
1982 Jay Anderson 22
1981 Scott Pionk 17
1980 Mike Woods 19
1979 Scott Pionk 13
1978 Jay Nelson 20
1977 Joe Gaboury 22
1976 Jeff Merling 19
1975 Jeff Merling 12
1974 Jim Merling 12
1973 Jim Merling 20
1972 Terry Egerdahl 21
1971 Bill Moen 17
1970 Terry Egerdahl 14
RBI
Year Player(s) RBI
2019 Matt Johnson 12
2018 Bryce Huffman 14
2017 John Aase 27
2016 John Aase 28
2015 John Aase 25
2014 Evan Scherber 13
2013 Paul Hegstrom 17
2012 Ryan McCarthy 30
2011 Ryan McCarthy 48
2010 Tyler Pionk 23
2009 Steve Nelson 12
Tyler Pionk 12
2008 Eric Makitalo 11
2007 Jon Kent 28
2006 Dan Carlson 22
2005 Dan Solarz 15
2004 Seth Reinke 14
Ryan Vanderschrn 14
2003 Jake Comnick 11
Bud Tessier 11
2002 Mike Pehl 19
2000 Ryon Morgando 17
1990 Scott Larson 15
1989 Eric Kindgren 9
Scott Larson 9
1988 Joel Heikes 11
Jeff Buetow 11
1987 Craig Peterson 15
1986 Mark Kieren 19
1985 Mark Kieren 19
1984 Todd Johnson 11
1983 Bill Norton 18
1982 Jay Anderson 23
1981 Dan Norton 13
1980 Dan Norton 17
1979 Jason Malec 8
Dan Norton 8

1978 Dale Nikko 13
1977 Joe Gaboury 16
1976 Ken Elnes 9
Mike Hudspith 9
Stolen Bases
Year Player(s) SB
2019 Ben Harnell 8
2018 Lucas Nordquist 13
2017 John Aase 12
2016 Nathan Carlson 11
2015 Nathan Carlson 9
Jake Malec 9
2014 Joe Carter 7
2013 Jimmy Merling 11
2012 Jimmy Merling 24
2011 Jimmy Merling 20
2010 Jimmy Merling 13
2009 Steve Nelson 8
2008 Charlie Habermann 9
2007 Jon Kent 4
Jon Podgornik 4
Drew Scherber 4
2006 Blake Reinke 8
2005 Scott Lustig 5
Jon Podgornik 5
Dan Solarz 5
2004 Kyle Wojtysiak 6
2003 Ryan Anderson 9
2002 Brayden Ward 8
2001 Scott Wojtysiak 6
2000 Luke Wargin 11
1993 Brian DeDominces 10
1990 Chris Nylund 7
1989 Kerry Helquist 8
1988 Eric Kindgren 9
1987 Jeff Buetow 10
Craig Peterson 10
1986 Chris Kindgren 7
Mark Slattengren 7
1985 Lee Stephenson 9
1984 Todd Johnson 6
1983 Tom Peterson 13
1982 Tony Dincau 15
1981 Dan Norton 13
1980 Mike Woods 13
1979 Nik Peterson 8
Mike Woods 8
1978 Jay Nelson 8
1977 Jeff Merling 15
Pitching
Wins
Year Pitcher(s) Wins
2019 Mason Flick 4
2018 Mason Flick 4
2017 John Aase 4
2016 John Aase 7
Matt Morris 7
2015 John Aase 5
2014 Michael Gales 2
Matt Morris 2
2013 Jack Nikko 4
2012 Jake Lewis 8
2011 Jake Lewis 8
2010 Jake Lewis 7
2009 Jake Lewis 2
Alex Oachs 2
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2008 Kyle Cotrell 3
2007 Kyle Cotrell 4
Jon Kent 4
2006 Dan Carlson 3
Blake Reinke 3
2005 Kyle Wojtysiak 4
2004 Ryan Vanderschrn 4
2003 Bud Tessier 2
2002 Robby Hansen 1
Travis Olsen 1
Bud Tessier 1
Ryan Vanderschrn 1
2001 Jake Vanderschrn 1
2000 Aaron Slattengren 2
Jake Vanderschrn 2
Nik Watkins 2
1993 Scott McLeod 3
1991 Chris Nylund 3
1990 Brian Mrozik 3
Chris Nylund 3
1989 Mike LaLonde 1
Andy Morin 1
Rick Sornberger 1
1988 Brian Mrozik 2
Mike Robertson 2
Rick Sornberger 2
1987 Rick LaLonde 5
1986 Chris Kindgren 5
1985 Ray Sandstrom 3
Lee Stephenson 3
1984 Steve Makitalo 6
1983 Gary Barby 3
1982 Ray Miles 7
1981 Nik Peterson 5
1980 Jason Malec 5
1979 Bill Richardson 3
1978 Mike Grover 6
1977 Dale Nikko 10
1976 Dale Nikko 7
1975 Bob Gales 2
1974 Keith Denzler 1
Jim Merling 1
1973 Jim Merling 3
1972 Bill Moen 3
1949 Ron Main 4
1948 Ron Main 2
ERA
Year Pitcher ERA
2019 Mason Flick 2.49
2018 Mason Flick 0.58
2017 Zach Gunderson  1.88
2016 John Aase 2.15
2015 Jake Malec 1.73
2014 John Aase 1.34
2013 Matt Dolsen 1.30
2012 Jake Lewis 0.65
2011 Alex Oachs 2.26
2010 Jake Lewis 1.88
2009 James Ostrander 2.78
2008 Kyle Cotrell 4.32
2007 Kyle Cotrell 2.61
2006 Blake Reinke 2.73
2005 Kyle Wojtysiak 5.62
2004 Dan Carlson 3.99
2003 Dan Carlson 7.95
2002 Robby Hansen 7.33
2001 Jake Vanderschrn 5.50
1993 Brent Bordson 2.42
1990 Chris Nylund 1.94




ERA (cont.)

Year Pitcher ERA
1989 Rick Sornberger 3.73
1988 Rick Sornberger  4.23
1987 Rick LaLonde 1.65
1986 Rick LaLonde 2.05
1985 Lee Stephenson  1.19
1984 Ray Sandstrom 2.06
1983 Steve Makitalo 2.27
1982 Ray Miles 157
1981 Nik Peterson 0.77
1980 Jason Malec 1.71
1979 Dennis Gulbranson 3.25
1978 Mike Grover 0.52
1977 Dale Nikko 1.72
1976 Dale Nikko 1.68
1975 Dale Nikko 1.31
1974 Jim Merling 3.04
1973 Bill Moen 2.89
1972 Jim Masterson 0.82
1971 Jim Masterson 1.70
1970 Jim Masterson 2.33
Innings Pitched
Year Pitcher(s) P
2019 Zach Gunderson  33.0
2018 Mason Flick 36.1
2017 Zach Gunderson  44.2
2016 John Aase 55.1
2015 Michael Gales 42.2
2014 Matt Morris 34.2
2013 Jack Nikko 43.1
2012 Ben Nelson 68.0
2011 Jake Lewis 66.2
2010 Alex Oachs 53.2
2009 Alex Oachs 46.2
2008 Kyle Cotrell 47.0
2007 Jon Kent 46.0
2006 Dan Carlson 49.1
2005 Dan Carlson 44.1
2004 Ryan Vanderschrn 43.0
2003 Bud Tessier 50.0
2002 Robby Hansen 28.2
Ryan Vanderschrn 28.2
2001 Jake Vanderschrn 63.2
1993 Anthony Bush 38.0
1990 Chris Nylund 43.1
1989 Rick Sornberger 20.2
1988 Mike Robertson 49.0
1987 Chris Kindgren 52.2
1986 Chris Kindgren 47.1
1985 Lee Stephenson  41.1
1984 Steve Makitalo 55.1
1983 Steve Makitalo 37.0
1982 Ray Miles 62.1
1981 Bill Richardson 37.2
1980 Nik Peterson 40.1
1979 Bill Richardson 35.1
1978 Mike Grover 53.2
1977 Dale Nikko 69.0
1976 Dale Nikko 87.2
1975 Dale Nikko 37.1
1974 Jim Merling 46.0
1973 Bill Moen 43.2
1972 Jim Masterson 34.0
1971 Jim Masterson 53.2
1970 George Herbranson 36.1

Strikeouts
Year Pitcher SO
2019 Zach Gunderson 37
2018 Mason Flick 29
2017 John Aase 42
2016 John Aase 69
2015 John Aase 39
2014 Matt Morris 32
2013 Jack Nikko 28
2012 Jake Lewis 70
2011 Jake Lewis 58
2010 Jake Lewis 47
2009 Alex Oachs 23
2008 Kyle Cotrell 28
2007 Jon Kent 39
2006 Dan Carlson 42
2005 Dan Carlson 34
2004 Dan Carlson 28
2003 Bud Tessier 38
2002 Ryan Vanderschrn 20
2001 Jake Vanderschrn 48
1993 Anthony Bush 36
1990 Chris Nylund 47
1989 Brian Mrozik 25
1988 Mike Robertson 37
1987 Chris Kindgren 62
1986 Chris Kindgren 41
1985 Lee Stephenson 44
1984 Steve Makitalo 46
1983 Duane Barber 34
Steve Makitalo 34
1982 Ray Miles 100
1981 Nik Peterson 57
1980 Jason Malec 41
Nik Peterson 41
1979 Bill Richardson 42
1978 Mike Grover 95
1977 Dale Nikko 94
1976 Dale Nikko 91
1975 Dale Nikko 35
1974 Jim Merling 36
1973 Bill Moen 36
1972 Jim Masterson 41
1971 Jim Masterson 34
1970 George Herbranson 33
Fielding
Put Outs
Year Player(s) PO
2019 Ryan Lear 94
2018 Bryce Huffman 114
2017 Reid Morin 101
2016 Matt Sievert 105
2015 Matt Sievert 129
2014 Jake Malec 82
2013 Matt Dolsen 100
2012 Ryan McCarthy 153
2011 Ryan McCarthy 178
2010 Ryan McCarthy 145
2009 Eric Makitalo 134
2008 Eric Makitalo 119
2007 Eric Makitalo 139
2006 Dan Solarz 157
2005 Drew Scherber 88
2004 Seth Reinke 91
2003 Doug Anderson 50
Seth Reinke 50
1990 Brian Peterson 132
1989 Scott Larson 53
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1988 Joel Heikes 89
1987 Joel Stephenson 79
1986 Mark Kieren 118
1985 Mark Kieren 98
1984 Mark Kieren 104
1983 Scott St. Germain 112
1982 Dan Sojka 133
1981 Chuck Flynn 152
1980 John Kuzas 85
1979 Dan Norton 73
1978 Bill Kuzas 159
1977 Bill Kuzas 150
1976 Ken Elnes 108
1975 Joe Gaboury 78
1974 Randy Mackereth 72
1973 Randy Mackereth 61
Assists

Year Player(s) A
2019 Zach Gunderson 24
2018 Zach Gunderson 53
2017 Blake Koski 51
2016 Derek Dahlgren 47
2015 Matt Tracey 46
2014 Cody Lewis 35
2013 Evan Scherber 39
2012 Evan Scherber 66
2011 Justin Scanlon 61
2010 Tyler Pionk 51
2009 Charlie Habermann 66
2008 Charlie Habermann 43
2007 Charlie Habermann 49
2006 Dan Carlson 44
2005 Kyle Wojtysiak 49
2004 Kyle Wojtysiak 46
2003 Kyle Wojtysiak 30
1990 Chris Nylund 30
1989 Kerry Helquist 19
1988 Matt Koski 22
1987 Mark Slattengren 28
1986 Mark Slattengren 41
1985 Mark Slattengren 34
1984 Todd Johnson 35
1983 Tom Peterson 22
1982 Tom Peterson 26
1981 Nik Peterson 21
1980 Scott Pionk 21
1979 Scott Pionk 22
1978 Mark Anderson 19
1977 John Baublitz 30
1976 Jay Nelson 35
1975 Bill O’'Connell 30
1974 Bill O’'Connell 27
1973 Bill Moen 30




SECTION C

PITCHING GEMS

“Lucas Norquist (’18) is th Rails’ all-time saves leader, with six
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SECTION C ROW 1

NO-HITTERS

Pitcher(s)

Ron Main

Chet Soderberg
George Herbranson
Mike Mesenberg,
Rick Palmer,

Bill Moen

Jim Masterson
Mike Grover
Dan Norton
Jason Malec

Dan Norton

Nik Peterson

Bill Richardson
Chris Kindgren
Chris Nylund
Ben Nelson

John Aase

John Aase

Zach Gunderson,
Lucas Nordquist

Year
1949
1964
1970
1971

1972
1978
1980
1980
1981
1981
1981
1987
1990
2012
2015
2016
2017

Opponent
Duluth Central

Cotton
Two Harbors
Ondossagon, Wis.

Two Harbors
Hermantown
Two Harbors
Duluth Central
Virginia
Duluth Central
Duluth East
Duluth Denfeld
Silver Bay
ML-WR
Eveleth-Gilbert
Eveleth-Gilbert
ML-WR

Game Details
7 innings, W, 7-1
7 innings, W, 20-1
5 innings, W, 11-0
7 innings, W, 2-1

5 innings, W, 16-1
7 innings, W, 3-0
6 innings, W, 11-1
7 innings, W, 2-0
5 innings, W, 14-0
7 innings, W, 5-0
7 innings, W, 5-0
7 innings, W, 9-0
7 innings, W, 4-0
5 innings, W, 12-0
5 innings, W, 11-0
5 innings, W, 11-1
5innings, W, 11-1
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SECTION C ROW 2

ONE-HITTERS

1
2.
3.
4

o

©o~No

No.

=
=

11.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

24,
25.

26.
27.

Pitcher(s)

Wayne Johanson
Ron Main
Gerry Bakken
Gary Denzler,
Joe Lane

Ron Swenson,
Gary Egerdahl
Ron Swenson
Chet Soderberg
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko,
Mike Grover
Ray Miles

Jay Anderson,
Ray Miles

Jay Anderson,
Ray Miles
Steve Makitalo
Chris Kindgren
Rick LalLonde
Chris Nylund
Alex Oachs
Jake Lewis
Ben Nelson
Jake Lewis
Jake Lewis,
Matt Dolsen
Ben Nelson,
Matt Morris
Mason Flick
Mason Flick,
Jake Pioro
Mason Flick
Zach Gunderson

Year
1949
1949
1958
1960

1963

1963
1964
1977
1977
1978

1981
1981

1982

1983
1986
1987
1990
2010
2011
2012
2012
2012

2013

2017
2018

2018
2019

Opponent

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Morgan Park

Clover Valley

Silver Bay

Duluth Morgan Park

Cloquet

Moose Lake
Duluth East
Moose Lake

Duluth Cathedral

Two Harbors

Hibbing

Duluth Cathedral

Hermantown
Chisago Lakes
Duluth Denfeld
Two Harbors
Mora
Eveleth-Gilbert
Superior
Eveleth-Gilbert

Greenway

Superior
Rush City

Greenway
South Ridge

Result
W, 5-2
W, 1-0
W, 3-0
W, 15-5

W, 11-0

L, 0-1
L, 0-2
W, 13-0
W, 6-0
W, 9-1

W, 11-0
W, 14-2

L, 0-1

W, 7-1
W, 3-2
W, 7-4
W, 9-1
W, 10-0
W, 2-1
W, 10-0
W, 8-0
W, 9-0

W, 10-0

L, 3-4
W, 11-0

W, 13-0
W, 1-0
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SECTION C ROW 3

TWO-HITTERS

e Z
FBom~NourwNr|S

13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Pitcher(s)

Dale Bentz
Ron Main

Ron Main
Gary Denzler
Joe Lane

Joe Lane

?7?7?

?7?7?

?7?7?

Rick Johnson
Frank Malec,
?7?7?

Jim Masterson
Bill Moen
Keith Denzler
Dennis Gulbranson,
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko,
Dennis Gulbranson,
Mike Grover
Mike Grover
Mike Grover
Mike Grover
Mike Grover
Bill Richardson
Dennis Gulbranson
Nik Peterson
Jason Malec
Nik Peterson
Bill Richardson
Ray Miles

Jay Anderson
Gary Barby
Lee Stephenson
Lee Stephenson
Chris Kindgren
Rick LalLonde

Year
1948
1948
1948
1961
1962
1962
1964
1965
1965
1966
1966

1970
1971
1975
1976

1976
1976
1977

1977
1978
1978
1978
1979
1979
1980
1980
1981
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1985
1985
1986
1987

Opponent
Duluth Morgan Park

Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Cloquet

Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Morgan Park
Duluth Denfeld
Esko

Duluth Morgan Park
Superior

Silver Bay

Two Harbors

Silver Bay

Duluth Morgan Park
Northwestern, Wis.

Aurora-Hoyt Lakes
Grand Rapids
Duluth Denfeld

Two Harbors
Silver Bay
Duluth Cathedral
Cloquet

Duluth East
Silver Bay
Hermantown
Duluth Denfeld
Cloquet

Silver Bay
Cloquet

St. Francis
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Central
Two Harbors
Duluth Central
Duluth Denfeld
Duluth Cathedral
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37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

52.
53.
54.

55.
56.
S7.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.

63.
64.

Chris Kindgren
Mike Robertson
Rick Sornberger
Rick Sornberger
Scott McLeod
Ron Jauhola
Nik Watkins
Ryan Vanderscheuren
Jesse Frick

Jon Kent

Jon Kent

Drew Scherber
Alex Oachs
Alex Oachs

Ben Nelson,

lan Scherber
Jake Lewis
Alex Oachs
Jack Nikko,
Paul Hegstrom
Jake Lewis
Matt Morris
John Aase

Matt Morris,
Jake Malec
Matt Morris,
Jake Malec
John Aase,
Lucas Nordquist
John Aase
Mason Flick,
Ryan Lear,
Lucas Nordquist
Mason Flick
Mason Flick,
Ryan Lear

1987
1988
1988
1989
1992
1995
1999
2004
2004
2007
2007
2007
2009
2009
2010

2011
2011
2012

2012
2016
2016
2016
2016
2017
2017
2018

2018
2019

Hermantown
Cloquet
Princeton
Superior
Silver Bay
Duluth Denfeld
Hermantown
Mesabi East
Eveleth-Gilbert
Milaca

Mesabi East
Esko

Meadow Creek Academy

Superior
Duluth Marshall

Two Harbors
Pine City
Crosby-Ironton

Minneapolis Washburn

Mora

Duluth Marshall
Hermantown
Virginia
Eveleth-Gilbert

Crosby-Ironton
Crosby-Ironton

Hibbing
Two Harbors

W, 13-3
W, 16-1
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SECTION C ROW 4

SHUTOUTS

p
O
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Pitcher(s)

Ron Main
Ron Main
Ron Main
Gerry Bakken
Joe Lane
Gary Denzler
Joe Lane

George Herbranson

Bob Gales
Keith Denzler
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko
Dale Nikko
Mike Grover
Dale Nikko
Mike Grover
Mike Grover
Bill Richardson
Nik Peterson
Nik Peterson
??7?

Jason Malec
??7?

??7?

Dan Norton
Ray Miles

Nik Peterson
Bill Richardson
Ray Miles

Lee Stephenson
Lee Stephenson
Scott Jezierski
Chris Kindgren
Chris Nylund
Troy Warren

Jake Vanderscheuren

Jon Kent
Kyle Cotrell
Jake Lewis
Alex Oachs
Ben Nelson

Year

1948
1949
1949
1958
1961
1961
1962
1970
1975
1975
1976
1976
1977
1977
1977
1978
1978
1979
1980
1980
1980
1980
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1982
1985
1985
1987
1987
1990
1991
2000
2007
2008
2010
2010
2011

Opponent
Duluth Morgan Park

Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Duluth Morgan Park
Silver Bay

Cloquet

Duluth Morgan Park
Two Harbors
Duluth Central
Duluth Morgan Park
Virginia

Grand Rapids
Moose Lake
Northwestern, Wis.
Duluth East
Hermantown

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth East
Hermantown
Cloquet

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central

St. Francis

North Branch
Virginia

Duluth Cathedral
Duluth Central
Duluth East

Duluth East

Two Harbors

Silver Bay

St. Francis

Duluth Denfeld
Silver Bay

Duluth Denfeld

St. Agnes

Mesabi East
Virginia

Hibbing

Two Harbors
Virginia

11-0

14-0
11-0
5-0
5-0

12-0
5-0
16-0
9-0
4-0
12-0
3-0
12-0
1-0

10-0
1-0
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42. Ben Nelson 2012  Eveleth-Gilbert 100 1 8
43. Ben Nelson 2012 ML-WR 120 0 6
44. Jake Lewis 2012  Superior 80 1 10
45, Jake Lewis 2012  Duluth Marshall 5-0 5 6
46. Ben Nelson 2012 Hermantown 9-0 4 7
47. Jake Lewis 2012  Mpls. Washburn 1-0 2 5
48. John Aase 2015 Eveleth-Gilbert 11-0 0 9
49. Michael Gales 2015  Thief River Falls 2-0 3 6
50. Matt Morris 2016 Mora 6-0 2 7
51. John Aase 2016  Duluth Marshall 5-0 2 8
52. Zach Gunderson 2016  Eveleth-Gilbert 7-0 5 2
53. John Aase 2017  Crosby-Ironton 90 2 8
54. Mason Flick 2018  Greenway 13-0 1 6
55. Zach Gunderson 2019  South Ridge 1-0 1 12
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SECTION D

Ben Nelson (°13) and Jake Lewis (*12) were co-Duluth News Tribune All-Area Players of the Year in 2012.
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SECTION D ROW 1

ALL-CONFERENCE

NE MN Big Ten Conference

Year | Player(s)

1970 | Terry Egerdahl

1971 | Jim Masterson

1972

1973

1974

Lake Superior Conference

Year | Player(s)

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987 | Rick LaLonde

Chris Kindgren (2" Team)
Craig Peterson (2" Team)

1988

1989

1990

1991 | Chris Nylund
Derek Parendo
Troy Warren

1992 | Derek Parendo
Troy Warren

Dan Hamski (2" Team)

Brent Bordson (2" Team)

1993 | Brent Bordson

Mike Davis (2" Team)

Brian DeDominces (2" Team)

1994 | Kelly Hanna
Brady Peterson (HM)

1995 | Travis Tanski

1996 | Nathan Bush (2" Team)
Ben Carlson (2™ Team)

1997 | Ryan Payne (nominated)

Nathan Sandman (nominated)

1998

1999

2000 | Aaron Slattengren
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2001

Scott Wojtysiak (2" Team)
Jake Vanderscheuren (HM)

2002

Mike Pehl

2003

Ryan Anderson (2" Team)
Bud Tessier (HM)

2004

Jake Comnick
Kyle Wojtysiak

2005

Kyle Wojtysiak
Scott Lustig (HM)

2006

Dan Solarz

2007

Drew Scherber (2" Team)
Kevin Schubert (HM)

2008

Charlie Habermann (2" Team)
Eric Makitalo (HM)

2009

Charlie Habermann (2" Team)
Tim Nylund (2" Team)

2010

Tyler Pionk
Justin Scanlon (2" Team)
Alex Oachs (HM)

2011

Jake Lewis

Tyler Pionk

Justin Scanlon

Ryan McCarthy (2™ Team)
Alex Oachs (2" Team)

2012

Jake Lewis
Ben Nelson (2" Team)
Jimmy Merling (2™ Team)

2013

Jimmy Merling

Ben Nelson

Joe Carter (2™ Team)
Paul Hegstrom (2" Team)
Evan Scherber (HM)

2014

Evan Scherber
Matt Morris (2" Team)

2015

Jake Malec
Michael Gales (HM)
Matt Morris (HM)

2016

John Aase

Jake Malec

Nathan Carlson (2" Team)
Matt Morris (2" Team)
Matt Tracey (HM)

2017

John Aase
Lucas Nordquist (2" Team)

2018

Lucas Nordquist (2" Team)
Zach Gunderson (HM)

2019

Austin Parrott (2" Team)

2020

(No Season)




SECTION D ROW 2

SECTION D ROW 3

ALL-STATE

Year Player
2011 | Justin Scanlon
2012 | Jake Lewis
2013 | Ben Nelson
2014 | Evan Scherber
2016 | Jake Malec
2017 | John Aase

ALL-STATE ACADEMIC

Year

Player(s)

2009

Charlie Habermann

2016

Matt Morris, Matt Tracey

2019

Zach Gunderson, Ryan Lear

2020

Mason Flick, Ben Harnell, Sam Larson

SECTION D ROW 4

ALL-STATE

CLASS A& TOURNAMENT TEAM

SECTION D ROW 5

Year Player(s)

2012 | Jake Lewis, lan Scherber

2016 | John Aase

DULUTH NEWS TRIBUNE

ALL-AREA PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Established in 1995

Year Player(s)

2012 | Ben Nelson & Jake Lewis

2016 | John Aase
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SECTION D ROW 6

DULUTH NEWS TRIBUNE ALL-AREA TEAM

Established in 1995

Year

Player(s)

1995

Travis Tanski (2" Team)

2002

Mike Pehl (2" Team)

2004

Kyle Wojtysiak (2" Team)

2005

Kyle Wojtysiak (2" Team)

2006

Dan Carlson (2" Team)

2011

Jake Lewis, Ryan McCarthy, Justin Scanlon

2012

Jake Lewis, Ryan McCarthy, Ben Nelson

2015

Jake Malec

2016

John Aase, Jake Malec

2017

John Aase

SECTION D ROW 7

PLAY BALL! MINNESOTA ALL-STARS

Formerly known as Lions All-Stars

Year Player
2011 | Justin Scanlon
2013 | Ben Nelson
2014 | Evan Scherber
2016 | Jake Malec
2017 | John Aase
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SECTION D ROW 8

ARROWHEAD ALL-STARS

A Section 7AA and 7A All-Star Game formerly held in Nashwauk

Year Player(s)

2004 | Jesse Frick, Seth Reinke

2005 | Kyle Wojtysiak

2007 | Jon Kent, Drew Scherber

2009 | Charlie Habermann

2011 | Jake Lewis, Ryan McCarthy

2012 | Jake Lewis, Ben Nelson, Ryan McCarthy
2013 | Paul Hegstrom, Jimmy Merling, Jack Nikko
2014 | Cody Lewis, Evan Scherber

2015 | Michael Gales

SECTION D ROW 9

HARDWARE HANK
“NUTS & BOLTS” ATHLETE OF THE WEEK

April 13, 2011 — Ryan McCarthy

“Proctor junior infielder Ryan McCarthy is the Hardware Hank "Nuts and Bolts"
Outstate athlete of the week after going 3-for-5 with two home runs and 10 RBIs
in the Rails' season opener against Moose Lake-Willow River.”

May 8, 2012 — Ben Nelson

“Ben threw a five-inning, no-hitter last week in a 12-0 win over Moose Lake-
Willow River. He only threw 59 pitches, allowed one walk and had six
strikeouts.”

April 13, 2015 — John Aase

“John pitched a no-hitter in Proctor's first game of the season, an 11-0, five-inning
win at Eveleth-Gilbert last week. He had nine strikeouts and faced just two batters
over the minimum; one reached on an error and one walk. It was the sophomore’s
first varsity win.”

63




May 16, 2017 — John Aase

“Aase has been awesome on both sides of the plate this season. He is 4-0 as a
pitcher with a 1.33 ERA, 34 strikeouts and just nine walks in 21 innings. At the
plate he is batting .468 with 16 RBI, 11 doubles and a home run to go along with
seven stolen bases. He has only one error this year in the field.”

May 2, 2018 — Lucas Nordquist
“Lucas Nordquist was named the Hardware Hank "Nuts & Bolts" Athlete of the

Week on May 2, 2018, for the conclusion of his 20-game hitting streak. The
streak is the longest in Rails records and tied for tenth in state records.”

Ryan McCafthy (’12), Proctor’s all-time
leader in home runs (12) and RBI (96)
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SECTION D ROW 9

DALE NIKKO-JAKE LEWIS
PITCHER OF THE YEAR

Year Pitcher

2019 Zach Gunderson
2018 Mason Flick
2017 Zach Gunderson
2016 John Aase

2015 Michael Gales
2014 John Aase

2013 Jack Nikko
2012 Jake Lewis
2011 Jake Lewis
2010 Jake Lewis
2009 James Ostrander
2008 Kyle Cotrell
2007 Kevin Schubert
2006 Blake Reinke
2005 Kyle Woijtysiak
2004 Dan Carlson
2003 Dan Carlson
2002 Robby Hansen
2001 Jake Vanderscheuren
1990 Chris Nylund
1989 Andy Morin
1988 Rick Sornberger
1987 Chris Kindgren
1986 Chris Kindgren
1985 Lee Stephenson
1984 Steve Makitalo
1983 Steve Makitalo
1982 Ray Miles

1981 Nik Peterson
1980 Nik Peterson
1979 Dennis Gulbranson
1978 Mike Grover
1977 Dale Nikko
1976 Dale Nikko
1975 Dale Nikko
1974 Keith Denzler
1973 Bill Moen

1972 Jim Masterson
1971 Jim Masterson
1970 Jim Masterson

TEAM AWARDS

(Ex Post Facto through 2018)

RYAN MCCARTHY
SILVER SLUGGER

Year _Player
2019 Ben Harnell

2018 Zach Gunderson
2017 John Aase

2016 John Aase

2015 Jake Malec
2014 John Aase

2013 Evan Scherber
2012 Ryan McCarthy
2011 Ryan McCarthy
2010 Justin Scanlon
2009 Steve Nelson
2008 Kyle Cotrell
2007 Jon Kent

2006 Dan Carlson
2005 Drew Scherber
2004 Jake Comnick
2003 Ryan Anderson
2002 Mike Pehl

2001 Mike Pehl

2000 Aaron Slattengren
1990 Brian Peterson
1989 Kerry Helquist
1988 Eric Kindgren
1987 Rick LaLonde
1986 Mark Slattengren
1985 Mark Kieren
1984 Todd Johnson
1983 Bill Norton
1982 Jay Anderson
1981 Dan Norton
1980 Dan Norton
1979 Nik Peterson
1978 Mike Grover
1977 Joe Gaboury

65

MARK SLATTENGREN
GOLD GLOVE

Year Player(s
2019 Ben Harnell
Cole Johnson
Ryan Lear
Tanner Olson
Austin Parrott
2018  Bryce Huffman
Lucas Nordquist
Austin Parrott
2017  Cole Johnson
Zach Gunderson
Reid Morin
2016  John Aase
Derek Dahlgren
Jake Malec
Reid Morin
Matt Sievert
2015  John Aase
Jake Malec
Reid Morin
Dylan Pionk
Matt Sievert
2014  Shane Gould
Cody Lewis
Jake Malec
Dylan Pionk
2013  Matt Dolsen
Jake Malec
Jack Nikko
2012  Cody Dolsen
Ryan McCarthy
Jimmy Merling
2011  Ryan McCarthy
Nick Nylund
Jesse Scanlon
Justin Scanlon
lan Scherber
2010  Ryan McCarthy
Nick Nylund
Tyler Pionk
Justin Scanlon
2009  Tim Nylund
2008  Kyle Cotrell
Eric Makitalo
Tim Nylund




2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

Kyle Cotrell
Jon Podgornik
Kevin Schubert
Jon Podgornik
Blake Reinke
Drew Scherber
Dan Solarz
Justin Filzen
Chris Hansen
Scott Lustig
Drew Scherber
Kyle Wojtysiak
Blake Reinke
Seth Reinke
Dan Solarz
Kyle Wojtysiak
Doug Anderson
Ryan Anderson
Dan Carlson

Ryan Vanderscheuren

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

Andy Morin
Brian Peterson
Craig Vanneste
Scott Larson
Andy Morin
Joel Heikes
Joel Stephenson
Chris Kindgren
Mark Slattengren
Joel Stephenson
Todd Vanneste
Mark Kieren
Chris Kindgren
Craig Peterson
Jeff Erikson
Mark Kieren
Mark Slattengren
Lee Stephenson
Randy Fietek
Chris Frank
Steve Makitalo
Bill Norton

Scott St. Germaine

Matt Peterson
Dan Sojka
Chuck Flynn
Dan Norton
Chuck Flynn
John Kuzas
Dan Norton
Nik Peterson
Scott Pionk
John Kuzas
Dan Norton
Mark Anderson

Bill Kuzas
Dan Norton

1977  Mark Anderson
John Baublitz
Joe Gaboury
Bill Kuzas
Jay Nelson

1976  Ken Elnes
Joe Gaboury
Dale Nikko

1975  Ken Elnes

1974  Russ Lundeen
Randy Mackereth

1973  Randy Mackereth
Jim Merling
Blaine Muckala

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR

Year__Player(s

2019 Nolan McLeod
2018 Tanner Olson
2017 Mason Flick
2016 Derek Dahlgren
2015 Nathan Carlson

2014 John Aase, Cody Lewis
2013 Matt Dolsen, Joe Carter
2012 Jake Malec, Jack Nikko

2011 Evan Scherber
2010 Jake Lewis
Justin Scanlon
2009 Alex Oachs
2008 Reed Olson
2007 Kyle Cotrell
2006 Kevin Schubert
2005 Drew Scherber
2004 Dan Solarz
2003 Jake Comnick
Dan Carlson
2002 Nick Podgornik
2001 Nate Ellison

1990 Troy Warren
Brian Zuck
1989 Chris Nylund
1988 Eric Kindgren
1987 Jeff Buetow
1986 Rick LaLonde
1985 Chris Kindgren
1984 Ray Sandstrom
1983 Todd Johnson
Steve Makitalo

1982 Jeff Dahl, Bill Norton

1981 Tony Dincau
Ray Miles
1980 Steve Ohme
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1979 Nik Peterson
Scott Pionk

1978 Dan Norton

1977 Bill Kuzas

1976 Mike Grover

1975 Jeff Merling, Dale Nikko

1974 Keith Denzler
Randy Thilmany

1973 Randy Mackereth

1972 Jim Merling

1971 Dave Beardsley

LUCAS NORDQUIST
RELIEVER OF THE YEAR

Year _Pitcher(s)
2019 Ryan Lear
2018 Ryan Lear
2017 Lucas Nordquist
2016 Lucas Nordquist
2015 Brandt Forstrom
2014 Brandt Forstrom
Michael Gales
2013 Matt Morris
2012 Matt Dolsen
2011 Ben Nelson
2010 lan Scherber
2009 James Ostrander
lan Scherber
2008 James Ostrander
2007 Kyle Cotrell
2006 Dan Carlson
2005 Blake Reinke
2004 Kyle Wojtysiak
2003 Dan Carlson
2002 Bud Tessier
2001 Zach Shaw
1990 Mike LaLonde
1989 Mike LaLonde
Rick Sornberger
1988 Rick Sornberger
1987 Rick LalLonde
Mike Robertson
1986 Rick LalLonde
1985 Lee Stephenson
1984 Ray Sandstrom
1983 Steve Makitalo
1982 Ray Miles
1981 Ray Miles
Nik Peterson
1980 Jason Malec
1979 Dennis Gulbranson
1978 Dennis Gulbranson
1977 Dennis Gulbranson
1976 Dennis Gulbranson




SECTION E

ALUMNI IN COLLEGE BASEBALL
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TED DOWNS

Ted Downs (°39) played baseball and basketball for Wisconsin.
His Badgers basketball team won the NCAA National Championship in 1941.
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SECTION E ROW 1

NCA A DIVISION I

2016 Jake Malec North Dakota State
1962 Joe Lane Minnesota
1939 Ted Downs Wisconsin

SECTION E ROW 2

NCAA DIVISION II

1994  Anthony Bush Bemidji State
1992 Derek Parendo Minnesota Duluth
1987 Mark Slattengren Minnesota Duluth
1986 Lee Stephenson Minnesota Duluth
1982 Ray Miles Minnesota Duluth
1981 Dan Norton Minnesota Duluth
1981 Chuck Flynn Minnesota Duluth
1981 Bill Richardson Moorhead State
1980 Jason Malec Minnesota Duluth
1978 Jay Nelson Minnesota Duluth
1978 Dale Nikko Minnesota Duluth
1977 Joe Gaboury Minnesota Duluth
1972 Terry Egerdahl Minnesota Duluth
1972 Jim Masterson Minnesota Duluth
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https://gobison.com/sports/baseball/roster/jake-malec/8537

SECTION E ROW 3

2018
2012
2011
2005
2003
2000
2000
1996
1994
1994
1994
1994
1993
1993
1991
1990
1981
1949

SECTION E ROW 4

2019
2019
2014
2013
2013
2012
2012
2011
2011
2011
2010
2009
2006
2004
2004
2000
1983
1981
1980

NCA A DIVISION III

Bryce Huffman
Jake Lewis

Alex Oachs
Kyle Woijtysiak
Nick Podgornik
Erik Esala
Luke Wargin
Ben Carlson
Anthony Bush
Tony Flick
Josh Schubitzke
Chris Watkins
Mike Davis
Scott McLeod
Chris Nylund
Brian Peterson
Scott Pionk
Ron Main

St. Scholastica
Wisconsin-Superior
St. Scholastica

St. Scholastica
Wisconsin-Superior
Wisconsin-Superior
Wisconsin-Superior
Wisconsin-Superior
Wisconsin-Superior
St. Scholastica
Wisconsin-Superior
Hamline
Wisconsin-Superior
St. Scholastica
Hamline
Springfield (Mass.)
Wisconsin-Superior
Augsburg

NJCAA

Zach Gunderson

Austin Parrott
Evan Scherber
Matt Dolsen
Jack Nikko
Ryan McCarthy
Jesse Scanlon
Pat Everson
Nick Nylund
Justin Scanlon
Jesse Gilberg
Tim Nylund
Blake Reinke
Jesse Frick
Dustin Wiita
Luke Wargin
Rick Giese
Nik Peterson
Jason Malec
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Dakota County
Mesabi Range
Mesabi Range
Fond du Lac
Vermilion
Mesabi Range
Mesabi Range
Mesabi Range
Mesabi Range
Mesabi Range
Fond du Lac
Hibbing
Mesabi Range
Hibbing
Hibbing
Mesabi Range
Hibbing

Golden Valley Lutheran

Hibbing



https://csssaints.com/sports/baseball/roster/bryce-huffman/7930
https://uwsyellowjackets.com/sports/baseball/roster/jake-lewis/2781
https://csssaints.com/sports/baseball/roster/alex-oachs/2880
https://csssaints.com/sports/baseball/roster/kyle-wojtysiak/699
http://www.goblueknights.com/sports/bsb/2019-20/bios/gunderson_zach_00ec

SECTION F

PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL PLAYERS

Maurice “Spike” Gorham (’33) played in the minor leagues for three seasons.
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SECTION F

Professional Alumni

Jason Malec 1984 Elizabethton Twins (RKk)
1985 Elizabethton Twins (RK)
1985 Kenosha Twins (A)

Gerald ""Peanuts™ Peterson 1946 Duluth Dukes (C)
1947 Duluth Dukes (C)
1948 Duluth Dukes (C)

Ted Downs 1943 Duluth Dukes (E)
Len Mortinsen 1943 Duluth Marine Iron (E)
Finn Bakken 1938 Duluth Dukes (D)

1943 Duluth Heralds (E)

Maurice ""Spike™ Gorham 1935 Brainerd Blues (D)
1936 Superior Blues (D)
1937 Des Moines Demons (A)

Jason Malec (*80) is UMD?’s all-time ERA leader (1.39).
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http://www.baseball-reference.com/minors/player.cgi?id=malec-001jas
http://www.baseball-reference.com/minors/player.cgi?id=peters004ger
https://www.baseball-reference.com/register/player.fcgi?id=downs-001e--
https://www.baseball-reference.com/register/player.fcgi?id=mortin001l--
https://www.baseball-reference.com/register/player.fcgi?id=bakken001fin
http://www.baseball-reference.com/minors/player.cgi?id=gorham001mau

SECTION G

PLAY BALL!

Proctor Journal, July 29, 1948

Our Pride of Proctor is gone but his memory will go down in the annals of Proctor
as the boy and man loved, honored and idolized by young and old alike.

The ideal of the young whose hopes were that they would one day be like Peanuts,
and the old wishing that they too could have been like Peanuts.

Could the decision of to play or not to play the rest of the season be left to
Peanuts Peterson, he would be the first to call out *'"Play Ball!"*

Now that Peanuts, our Peanuts, has been transferred to the Big League to play on the
Greatest Diamond of all, we who cheered, admired and loved him know that when the
Greatest Manager calls out "*Play Ball,” that Peanuts Peterson, Our Pride of Proctor,
will be right there to bat.

-A Proctor Baseball Fan

“Peanuts” Peterson, “The Pre of Proctor,”
died in the 1948 Duluth Dukes bus crash
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